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Ms. Patricia Simmons

Central New York Remedial Section

New York Remediation Branch

Emergency and Remedial Response Division

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region I
20™ Floor, 290 Broadway

New York, NY 10007

Subject: Quarterly Progress Report
Operations and Maintenance and Long Term Monitoring Activities
PAS Site - Oswego, NY

Dear Ms. Simmons:

The January 2000 Quarterly Progress Report is submitted under Consent Decree 98-CV0112NPMGID for
operation, maintenance and long-term monitoring activities at the PAS Site in Oswego, New York (Consent
Decree)is attached. This attached Progress Report, which covers the period October 1999 through December
1999, conforms with the requirements of Paragraph 30 of the Consent Decree, which was entered on August
10,1 908,

If you have any questions, please call me at (206) 780-6852.
Sincerely, J
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J. Singerman, U.S. "EPA Region I C—

G. Rlder NYSDEC Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
C. Branagh, NYSDEC Region 7 Office

R. Heerkens, NYDOH, Office of Public Health

L. McBurney, BBLES
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de maximis

QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

Pollution Abatement Services Site - Oswego, New York

JANUARY 7, 2000

PROJECT NAME: Pollution Abatement Services Site
Oswego, New York
Operation, Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Activities

PERIOD COVERED: OCTOBER - DECEMBER 1999

ACTIONS TAKEN TOWARD COMPLIANCE DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER (OCT - DEC 1999):

. Conducted leachate removal activities at the site in accordance with the USEPA-approved Operation, Maintenance
and Long-term Momtoring Plan (OMMP) (BBL Environmental Services, 1998). BBL Environmental Services
(BBLES) removed a total of 31,321 gallons of leachate during the fourth quarter of 1999. Threeleachate removal
events were conducted during the quarter. Specific quantities of leachate removed during each month, along with
removal dates and manifest numbers, are described in this progress report under the section entitled Documentation
of Removal Activities. Subsequent to each removal event, leachate and ground water were disposed of at the
BFI/CECOS treatment and disposal facility in Niagara Falls, New York. BBL Environmental Services (BBLES)
coordinated the leachate removal program. Buffalo Fuels Corporation was the transportation subcontractor.

. BBLES performed operational ground-water elevation momtoring (includes SWW- and LCW-seties wells) at the
site on October 4 and 18, November 1 and 15, and December 6 and 20, 1999 m accordance with the OMMP.
Leachate quality samples were collected from leachate collection wells LCW-2 and LCW-4 as part of operational
morntormg activities conducted at the site the first week of November 1999.

. BBLES performed routine maintenance activities in accordance with the OMMP. These routine maintenamce
activities included inspection of spill control materiats and trirmming and clearing of the concrete dramage troughs,
as well as trimming around the storage shed, leachate collection tank, and electrical boxes.

. Semi-annual monitoning activittes were conducted at the site on November 1, 1999. In addition to the operational
monitoring described above, the semi-annual monitonng included collection of ground-water samples from Long-
term Monitoring (LTM) wells LR-6, LR-8, M-21, M-25 and M-26, sediment sampies and surface water levels
from locations in the adjacent creeks as specified in the OMMP. The November 1999 semi-aonual monitoring
results are provided in Attachment 5.

. A revised pumping protocol for leachate collection well LCW-4 was submitted to, and approved by, USEPA. The
revised protocol provides for intermittent pumping of LCW-4 based on the extent of upward verucal gradients
calculated m the vicinity of LCW-4. The specific protocel for determining the need to pump LCW-4 is described
in the de maximus letter to USEPA dated November 15, 1999. :

. Payment of USEPA invoice was submitted in response to USEPA’s letter of October 21, 1999.
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ACTION ITEMS FOR FOLLOWING QUARTER (JAN - MAR 2000):

. Leachate removal activities will be performed in January, February and March 2000 in accordance with the
OMMP. Table 1 provides a schedule for operation and monitoring acti vities for the peniod January through March
2000. (In addition, the tentative schedule for operation and monitoring activities for the period April through June
2000 is also shown on Table 1.) The planned leachate removal activities include pumping 15,000 gallons of
leachate during the first week of the month, or whatever volume can be efficiently removed during a one-day
pumping event, up to 15,000 gallons. The ground-water slurry wall wells and leachate weils will be monitored
during the beginming of the third week of the month. If the leachate elevations measured during the third week
indicate that an additional 10,000 gallons of removable leachate has accumulated in the trenches, then a
contingency removal event will be promptly scheduled to remove the 10,000 gallons of additional leachate.
Leachate collection well LCW-4 wall be pumped in accordance with the revised protocol provided in the November
15, 1999 letter to USEPA, as approved.

. BBLES will perform routine maintenance activities including inspection of spill control materials, site perimeter

fence, french drains and concrete drainage trenches. The french drains and concrete drainage trenches will be
cleared of vegetation, as necessary. These maintenance activities will be performed in accordance with the OMMP.

ANTICIPATED DELAYS/PROBLEMS:

. The Performing Settling Defendants (PSDs) are waiting for USEPA’s approval of the Environmental Protection
Easement and Restrictive Covenant to be used in obtaining mstitutional controls for the Site. The PSDs wall
proceed with best efforts to obtain institutional controls in accordance with the Consent Decree upon USEPA
approval of the Environmental Protection Easement and Restrictive Covenant.

RESULTS OF FIELD ACTIVITIES:

. Ground-water elevation data collected on October 4 and 18, November 1 and 15, and December 6 and 20, 1999
are attached (See Attachment 1).

. The routine leachate disposal and inspection checklists are attached (See Attachment 2).
. The results of the November 1999 semi-armual monitoring of groundwater and sediments are attached (See

Attachment 5).

DOCUMENTATION OF REMOVAL ACTIVITIES:

. Hazardous Waste Manifests and Gallons Removed (See Attachment 3)

. Waste Treatment/Disposal Certification (See Attachment 4)
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MONTHLY REMOVAL QUANTITIES

The monthly leachate removal events are summarized in the following,

October 1999
| Mamifest # DPate Removed
NYG1655541 10/6/99
NYG1655503 4 074_', 10/6/9G

October 1999 Total = 10,255 gallons

November 1999
L Manifest # Amount (gal) Date Removed
NYG1719018 5.159 11/3/99
l NY(G1719027 5,002 11/3/09
November 1999 Total = 10,250 gallons
December 1999
| Mamifest # | Amount (gal) Date Removed
— S— e
NYG1655577 5.702 12/8/99
| NYG1655505 5113 2/2/00

December 1999 Total = 10,816 gallons
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CUMULATIVE REMOVAL QUANTITIES

Cumulative gallons removed dunng quarter 42,208 gal
under OMMP (July thru September 1999)

HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF LEACHATE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Order/Decree Disposal Facility/Period | Quantities

1991 Dupont:
IGR Order 1992 (298 -12/98) 221,808
(2/92 - 10/94) 1993 337,619
1994 (1/94-10/94) 254,898
Subtotal 814,325

DuPont:
1994 (From 10/94) 50,683
1995 279,164
1996 (To 5/96) 119,901
Subtotal (To 5/96) 449,748

1994

IGR Order BFI/CECOS:

. 1996 163,446
(10734 -1078) 1997 269,371
1998 (1/98-10/98 207,541
Subtotal 640,338
94 IGR Order Total 1,090,106
Final IGR Total 1,904,431
oMM BFI/CECOS:
Consent Decree 1998 (11/98-12/98) 18,423
(Beginning 11/98) | !999 (Previous) 146,389
1999 (10/99 - 12/99) 31321
OMNM Subtotal 196,133

GRAND TOTAL 2,100,564
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DOCUMENTATION OF DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES:

. Documentation of leachate treatment and disposal at the BFI/CECOS facihity in Niagara Falls, New York is

provided in the following.
October 1999
BFUCECOSWork | - ~ooo| o
- QOrderNumber . - | . Manifest# - - | Date

282549 NYG1655541 10/6/99
" 28;253 NYG1655568 1046492
November 1999
" BRICRCOS Work
- * Order Number
282609 NYG1719018 11/3/99
‘ 2§;507 NYgi_;l?’lQO%?’ 1143492 |
December 1999
BFI/CECOS Work L
Order Number Moanifest # Date Disposed |
E—|
282611 NYG1655577 12/8/99
282636 NYG1655505 12/8/90 |

Note: "Gallons removed" is based upon BFI/CECOS’s measurement of the "loaded” and "tare” weights, as
measured at the Niagara Falls, New York, facility and shown on the weight tickets included in Atachmert
4, and a density of 8.346 pounds per gallon.

= e e W et w1 o
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Ground-Water Elevation Data
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Attachment 2

BBL ENVIR ONMENTAL SERVICES . INC.

Leachate Disposal and Inspection
Checklists



Date. fO/b/? Z

BBL Environmental Services, Inc.

PAS

Site

Oswego, New York

Site Inspection Checklist

Time: i.;' W

Personnel: T\l

Weather: {4,

2 ﬂgwosllnpecong 3
sty s

Cap
Burrowing Animals Tl
Cap Vegetation v
Concrete Drainage Trough s /&
French Drain N
Weeds [ \L
Leachate Collection System
Pumps (V.
Pump Controls/Alamms (. V.
Tank Level { \L
Monitoring Wells
Locks LY
Riser _[\L
Surface Completion A

AN
General Site Conditions
Foliage T OL
Perimeter Fence i \L
Site access drive A

Stream gauges

A

e N FHeelPT Qb (o

Other Items
Equipment Storage Shed Q‘MI
Fire Extinguisher LV

Spill Control Materials

REMARKS/SPECIAL MAINTENANCE: (include separate detaled maintenance repart, if necessary)

Page 2 of 2



Date: jl’}{ﬁ g

BBL Environmental Services, In¢.

PAS Slte
Oswego, New York

Site Inspection Checklist

Time:  {».30

Personne!;

Weather. ga) Jompkt oS

Stte ‘Featurs.5: i R

Cap

Burrowing Animals o K
Cap Vegetation (91
Concrete Drainage Trough oy
French Drain [)y

Weeads

Leachate Collection System

Pumps OL
Pump Contrels/Alarms 131
Tank Level AV

Monitoring Wells

Locks

Riser

Surface Completion

General Site Conditions

Foliage QK
Perimeter Fence m
Site access drive ¢

Stream gauges

O (S G wil 8 Peflnsan)

Other ltems

—_— <

Equipment Storage Shed

Fire Extinguisher

ot
¥,

Spill Contral Materials

O

REMARKS/SPECIAL MAINTENANCE:

{include separate detailed mainienance report, if necessary)

Page 2 of 2



BBL Environmental Services, [nc.

PAS Site
Oswego, New York

Site Inspection Checklist

Date: /o /8 /‘it Time: é/f

Personnel: =~ / Weather: o/ 74 °

' P e

L &$v10uslln@ ?Co, 1on/]
D e

Burrowing Animals al/
Cap Vegetation |
Concrefe Drainage Trough ¥
French Drain O
Weeds A o
Leachate Collection System
Pumps . OE
Pump Controls/Alams o~
Tank Level m

N
Monitoring Wells
Locks OL
Riser =N iL
Surface Completion N LL
General Site Conditions
Foliage ‘ﬂ_{-f
Perimeter Fence W SEe Renngis Seermd)
Site access drive AU
Stream gauges é IQ
Other items
Equipment Starage Shed 0 \Z
Fire Extinguisher Q‘C
Spilt Control Materials O\

REMARKS/SPECIAL MAINTENANCE: (include separate detailed maintenance report, if necessary)

Page 2 0f 2



B8L Environmental Services, Inc.

I

PAS Site
Oswego, New Yark

Leachate Disocsal Checkliat

— Mo/ 1115 e

BLES Projéct Personnel Dite ' Time Cn-Site

-~ e
gii/ L///c/: N
ranspartation Subcontracter Lsachate Destination

PUMPING RECQRD FROM WELLS TQ TANK

- Caleufatlen | Ramarks.

Lwwr 5557 1907 SELAy ) \ T T 0 BT o peon)
Lwawe [ £55 (G0 |

| boos 89 I |
x| G 1G] N

: Luchatﬂ Holding Tank: (&> S",!'jqi—']/"%m%ﬂ/]?ﬁf ais = P
3 o

Initial Scw Matsr Reacing: _
Sl Ficw Mater Seading L)t/

Lead #1 P! n i ,"Cg £ oS o
. 'f:\ L - e -‘l rU'
§ 05 Y 17 > ! MC Losryf v

cn| | Ty (PN ly.GH D)) 553
. M 155562

2R A5




T Heusion/

B8L Envircnmental Services, Inc.

1

PAS Sita
Cswego, New Yark

Laachate Disncsal Checidist

BLES Project Perscnnel

REC

ransportation Subcontractor

=H L3
Date Time On-Site
Cseo¢
Leschate Destination

i § Wall Pumping Flow Rate Analysis |

PUMPING RECORD FROM WELLS TO TANK

o

. Time -} TariElev: (Ft.Down) |

INTeyniriinl T (Dol T

\

Initial Few Matar Reading
| Real Frow Metar Ssading:

Laachste Hoidlng Tank: i STICK. MPRUWEMSAD

Flow merp_

6B 4 oo

PUMPING FROM TANK TO QISPCSAL TRUCK

WO B 38260 B

Lcacd #1 gl;'
‘ ps NYGIYAOR |
Leac #2 07’ (ZLS . ]‘H/ 0D
By | i o] W O® 0




BBL Environmental Services, inc.

§

PAS Site
. Oswego, New Yark

Leachate Disposal Checklist

[« tnsy/ 121859 6l
{8LES Project Personnel Date Time Qn-Sita
R (DS
ansportation Subcontractor Leachate Destinaticn

PUMPING RECORD FRCM WELLS TO TANK

(26 45~ _ '
W2 1406 ) L
vl 100 /
oW b0 1828 _ J/

Laschate Holding Tamc () SED STICIL MgASulgrns.

Initial Ficw Matar Raacing: Q- {Q‘B‘Sj_é”‘S - ‘fgépﬂ’\
Final Ficw Metr Seacing: N 77. M|

Lead #2 ! @Q’jj J
IR S ool §15p S Lo & 282636




Attachment 3

BBL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Hazardous Waste Manifests



2 and the NYS Depariment of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-73

In case o'

Plaase type or print.. Oo not staple - - © e

NYG 1655568 .. - -

RIMEC I INETY IRy

DEPARTMENT GF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
DIVISION QF S0UQ & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. 112 ;. ¢

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST _

T—JRECE

ErEE T

[N

L nuearge -

PO, ‘Bo‘i:“*l 2820 Albany, New York 12212

LT 1“‘“"’19‘99"

GENERATOR

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Gonerator's US EPA IO Now -~ -1 -
WASTE MANIFEST

l'.

3.Generotor's Name and Mailing Addms
PAS

-] nrmupuu

Pearties
e/o UBL Envirommenkd! Serviveg,ifec. Attaz L.¥. MeBurney
[ Ypi) fmth “. 7.0, Bex “. 3}!‘"“!. HY 13214~00066

4. Generator’s Talephone Number |

EYY2]

Manifest Doc. Mo.

2.Pugelof-

lnfprmcmon within heavy bolg

fine.

"y

RCCHESTER, NY

it RSLRNY BRI EIING,

NYG1655568

8. Generator'siD £ LL 73,3 ﬂsﬂ
Stﬂ(r.u Hte, E, Sonaca St,

AT

, NY

§. US EPA 1D Number

NY -

5. Transporter 1 (Company Namae)

Outffale '-I Cﬂ".

8, US EPA ID Number

7 Transporer 2 [Company Namae)

E. State Transporter's 1D

C s%%r rter's [D
ate Transporter’s Ny
D. Transperter’s Telephone b
L4

F Transparter’s Telephane ( i

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address
CECH laternational
5600 M ] h’l‘ll
Ntagars Fsllas, NY

10. US EPA ID Number

Eutm
U304

Y DC 80 3% §2 &1

G. Stale Faciiity 1D

H. Focility Telephone | )
JTi6) 132-267%

N-tomr Cectact: (B80) &TT-8201

11. US DOT Description [In¢luding Proper Shipping Mame, Hezard Class and D Number] 12, Containers 13. Total 14, Unit
Number | Type Quanlity Wi/ Vol l. Waste Na.
a. - EPA
nQ, aste, mmn, Nezerdoos Sabsstace, Liquid, 9, | | mﬁmﬂ
GoleSv
| s e Reltt-Seurce Loschete, €039 (Beazensl glo.| |y |y fﬂhm g
b. * EPA
| ’ l ‘ ‘ } STATE
[4 EPA,
, ‘ } ! ‘ 1 } STATE
d. EPA.
’ } . | ’ } ‘ STATE
). Additional Descrigtions for Materigls listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wostes Listed Abave
" Nater g9n, Faimeoe O.BG0MSE ,
Zylens O.6011N, Seazens O.00000% | | . 4 c
!
. ; N 11, [
15.éﬁeciul Handling Instructions and Additional Infarmation
Bafer to ERG~21 Product Cader 1I2E5~AAR

16. GENERATOR’'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that tha contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described obove by praper shipping name
ond are clossified, packed, marked and labeled, ond are in oll respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internotional and

national government regulations and stote laws and regulatians.

If | am @ large quontity generatar, | centify that | have a program in place ta reduce the volume and laxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to ba ecanomically practicable and thot | have selected the practicable methad of treatment, starage, or dispasal currently ovailable ta me which minimizes the

present and future threot

human health and the environment; OR if | am a small quantity generatar. | have made o goad faith effart ta minimize my waste

ergency or spill immediotely call the National Response Center (800) 424

genergtion and select J# est woste mapagement method that is availoble ig#he and thet | can afford.
Printed/Typed Na ignature Duy Year
Y RS Aits ’“ 00 f
forfBks Stta Pari] SO L ‘
17. Transportar 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials !
g Printed/Typed Name ¢ Signature Ma. Duy Year
a
o } ARV ¢| 7
E 18, Transportar 2 Acknowl aceipt of Materials
= Printed/Typed Name | Signature Mo. Day Year
= ' |
I
| Lyl
19. Discrepancy Indication Space : s v
QunTo~y KEe, 20776 TONMS.
E
P‘ 20, Facility Owner or Operatar: Certificatian of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest axcept os noted in ltem 19,
= Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Year

@Né% a3

COPY 5—Generotor—Mailed by TSD Facility

e A duir101016 GF




J2 and the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation {518) 457-72

iargency ar spill immaediately call the National Response Centar {800) 424

. In case o\

WML ey r e

NYG 1655541 .. b reremg s ;RECEIVE

. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST _ NGitermo| W 4oy
Floata fype orprint;Danotsiaple " o BOTBox12820, Albbiny; New York'12212°"| * ggT 1 6d008ubumisin
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS Gencmtors USEPAID No.- - - - {Manifest Coc'Na.] 2. F-uael I o
WASTE MANIFEST 1 R, E@MB@WK&
n ; r ROCHESTER, NY
al e n ‘ 96 ¢ L
3. Genen:nor s Nome and Mailing Address ) A
BAS Gemege 3itw Participatiss Agrsement Partfes Y
c/e BEL Eaviremmonts) Servhess, fac. Atta) LY. Nclurney NG1655541
6723 Tewmpeth Rd. P.B0 Bos “. Syracese, MY 13214-0066 8 Generator's 1D FaLulion) (BATEmENT™

GENERATOR

4. Genergtor's Telephone Number { Services Site, E. Senece 50, Oumsge, #
Sh'fronspoﬁer 1 (Company Noma) *+¥ %"S‘ US EPA 1D Number C. ‘ﬂﬁﬁranspoder*s D
|_buffals Fuel Corp. N Y 80 008 BF722 4]° “°“*°°"°f“’°‘°°“°"°“fjn_gm_'c")

7 Transporter 2 (Company Nome) 8. US EPA 1D Number E. State Transporter’s 1D
: ' i ! F Transporter’s Teiephcone | )
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. Stote Foaiity ID
CECOS Iatarnational, fac.
3500 N Falls Boulewvard H. Facility Telephone | 1
Kiagera Falle, BT 14304 - :
@ YD O 80 388 & 1 2
11, US OOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and ID Number] 12. Coniainers | 12. Totai 14, Unn
Number | Type Quantity Wit /Vol . Waste Na.
% #, Waats, Exvirenceatally Nazardess Svhstence, Liquld, %, EPA
:.:.s.. M‘lﬁ 144, Sulti~Sosros Loechets, Fai9 (Benzeas, i ; . gﬂ, bq STaTe! 997
(-} It
b. EPA,
- : } | | L ‘ ’ STATE
4 EPA
- L f ‘ | { . L STATE
d. R : . EPA
‘ | | || x } STATE
EEe——— —
I, Additionol Descriptions for Materiols listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

, Yater 39%, Tuluane #.0008TY I & | | E |c
| . [

: uxL x.
r‘- — e —

s | b
5. Special Hondling Instructions and Additianal Information
Energency Srsponsy Ryfer to ERG-3% Predust Codar 12283-Ma8
HONpur Contact: (800} £77-8003 York Seder Mooy QA5 7

14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declare that the conients of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, morked and lobeled, and are in all respects in proper conditian for tronsport by highwoy according to applicable international and
national govermment reguiarians and siate lows ond regulatians.

If | am a large quantity genarator, | cartify that | have a program in place la reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degres | have delermined
1o he economically practicoble and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available ta me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human heaith and the environmant: OR i | am a small quantity generator, | have made o gaod faith sffort o minimize my waste
generation and seiect the best waste muqcum‘ mathod that is availgbie to me and that | can afford.

rinted/Typed Noroe~f S ignatug ) Year
tor A5 Stom Phctitpei T dgroesd 'mf |[f)1 f/D’;nLCU

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materiols

= r?dffyped Nome Signature Day YEG'T

4 .

% 18. Transporter 2 Acknowiadgemem of Receipt of Materials 7 f

E Printed/Typed Name Signature ~ Drv YT'-"
19. Discrepancy Indication Space O)V" AT Y ﬁ& c . 2. O"f' —r PG .

I

8 20. Facility Owner or Operotor: Certification of receipt of hozardous moterials covered by this mamifest except as noted in Item 19,

b Signature Mo, Day Yoar

TS T B\, SO0 I°

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility



2 and the NYS Deportment of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-73¢"

ecgency or spill immedialely coll the National Response Cenler (800} 424

In case ot

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERYATION

NYG l 7 l 9 O l 8 DIVISION OF SOUD & HAZARDQUS MATERIALS -. \
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -

Please type or print. Do not staple P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 (Hazardous Waste Mansest 1riveq)
UNIFORM HAZARDQUS | 1. Generatar's US €FA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Paga 1 of | Infarmation within heavy bald line ﬁ
WASTE MANIFEST is nal required by Federal Lgw.

GENERATCR

1
Y O do ¢5 1) #5839 Qiu‘ﬂ —

3 Generotor’'s Name and Moailing Address

PAS Nmeac Slte fart h.{pnhm AJraguent Partios * NYG l 7 l 9 0 1 8

DY rnv‘]t’&h.l\.r‘l’-l Services, lnc. Altes L,o ftCurney
8723 Towaelt iy, .0, a0 58, dyracuse, 47 1ilivswte

B. Generqiar's 1D rtﬂ'ut\c‘. ADatacmes

4 Generator's Telephone Number | 313 ] LySeutin Srrviscsa 3fve, I, Sensca St dawe ‘8 E
5 Transparter 1 [Company Name} 2 US £PA !D Number C. State Transporter's iD A; <] A7
wuitala Fual Cor; ! ' e
Corp, Y mu bl o wE S 72 D. Transporter’s Telephone [ 3i3g ') n??h-}is

7 Transparier 2 [Company Name) 8. US EPA 1D Number E. Stiate Transporter’s 1T

F Transporter's Telephane { }

9 Designated Facility Name and Site Addrass 10 US £PA ID Numbar G. State Faality D
wobus Intarcaiicasi, lac.
IR wiagars Fells D,

wlagars Falls, Naw Yore 143u% l H. Faclity Telephane { $14, 1 332.708s
Yy L BV 3 H i oad
| 77 US DOT Description {(Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class and iD Number) 12. Containers 13. Total V4, Unit
Number | Type Quantity Wi/Vai . Waste Na.
. . N EPA
& s, Tagte, Lnvironoontally mazerdous 3udstacce » Liguia, 3, ‘ , Fe33
D.0u%e, UNIUGL, Pu LI, Bulti-Source Leschete, FUS5 (denztne. | . . - ;3 ! STATE
SRR IS T2 1 ) A

Talmﬁ. ﬂ;lﬁnn_} 2 o
b. EPA

] A STATE
4 EPA
‘ - STATE
d. EPA
i : STATE
1. Additianal Descriphians far Motenals listed Above K. Handling Codes far Wastes Listed Above ——
water iy, Tolowns Loudesh o : iT, .
) < [} ' a Lo c L__ H

9 Xylens s lls, fenzeos o U001

b e 1 | d o ' |w [ D

15, Speciot Hondling Instructions and Additicnal informatian
j.'n?-crgur:c; respanse dpfar to ENG-2
i& tiour Conthczs (Bt wf/=dGu) Wori Brdar ‘i, ‘9:

Product Loder J2I85-345

14 GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the canterts of this consignment are fully and accurately described chove by proper shipping name
and are clossified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respec!s in proper candiion far transpart by highwoy according ta applicable international and
notanal government regulatons and state laws and regulahans.

It | am a lorge quaniity generator, | certify that | hove o pragram in place to reduce the velume and toxicity of waste generated 1o the degree | hove determined
lo be ecanomically practicable and that | hova selected the practicable method of treatment, storoge, ar disposal currently available to ma which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health gnd the environment; OR if | om o small quantity generatar, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my wasie
generglion and selecf__@-best woste managesent methad that is available to me and that | can afford.

TRANSPORTER

Printed/Typed Name /f f "& % /A Agent Signoture Yeor
the [ Y
A> 3ics Pare upaman Arrsecent wrties 4 ' L UJ) gl
7

17 Transporter 1 Acknowledgemeni of Receipt of Materials

—

Printed/Typed Name Slgr‘ld?uf& Year
S e S e B e T~ N M /LJ ?] 77

18 Transporter 2 Acknowledgemant of Receipt of Materals

Printed/Typed Nome Signature Ma Day Yeor

I D

FACILITY

19, Discreponcy Indication Space Qu_"_’ P ;.»-\_/ ,(é;..c 2 5’3} 7"?-1/1./5

I

—_—d

29. Facility Qwner or Operatar Certification of receipt of hozardous materials covered by this manifest except o3 noled in ltem 19

Printed/Typed Name Sngnarure Mo Qay Year

Tmeny £ _g\lﬁé;\l — JHALA_,IL/LI%‘ZE_

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility



In case of emergency or spill immaediately coll the Nationol Response Center (800) 424-8802 and the NY5 Deapartment of Enviranmental Conservation (518) 457-7742

NYG 1719027 s e s [
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -

Plaase typa or prnt. Da not staple PO. Box 1 2320' A":JOI‘IY, New York 12212 Mwumu.-_im
UNIFORM HAZARDQUS | 1. Generatar's US EPA 1T Mo. Manifest Doc. Na.| 2. Page 1 of | Infarmation within heavy bold fing"
WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Faderal Low.
—— ‘
W Y DO 00 511 45 1 ved
3.Generator’s Name and Mailing Address A, —
PAS Oswago Site Participstion Agrescent Partlesd NYG 1 71 9 0 2 I
C/u s Environaental Ssrvices, Inc. Attn. L.w. MeBgrnay :
713 Towntfin Ad,, P.U. Yoz G4, Uyrecess, dew Yora 13218-0u6s B. Generater's 1D Pgliution Absleamat
4. Generator’s Telephone Number ( 315) §45-0120 Services,Shtbg E. Senecs St. On '(f
5. Transporter 1 {(Company Name} 6. US EPA 1D Number C. State Transporter's 1D ]7 i il
tuffaic Fuel Copr. ‘ WY K8=38 583 7 2 &]0 Tansporter's Telephone { 3gp ) 1-800
7 Tronsparter 2 (Campany Name) ‘EB' US EPA ID Number E. Siate Transporter’s ID

GENERATOR

! F. Transparter's Telephane | )

'] -

S600 uisgars Fa‘lls dive.

wiagara Falls, Few York 1A50% H. Facility Telephane ( 716 ) 262+2676
i YD 3 80 33 624 1%
1. US DOT Dascription {Including Proper Shipping Mame, Hozard Class and 1D Number) 12. Comamers 13, Total 14. Untt
Number | Type Quantity Wt/ Val I. Waste Na.
9. KG, %iate, Eowirecewwtally Hezardeus Sudatancs, Liguid, §, EPA  FO39
8.9.8., WA30B2, PC 111, Fulti=Seurom Leschute, FOII (Benzece, Co L q—d Z b STATE
Toiuena, Zylene) 6lalt] rar Q’J | ;“ ¢
b. EPA
‘ ( ( 1 ’ ! } STATE
4 . EPA
J ] ! Pl STATE
d. EPA
< X i \
{ | ‘ | | } STATE
J. Additional Descriptians far Materials listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Abave
Natar 39%, Toluame 0. 000AS | . '
a v A i M ¢ ! L] i a _I c
b | e ! 4 | e | b D d D
—
15. Specigl Handling [nstructions and Additianal lafarmatian Product Codai  1Z265-AAR
Emerzency Resporse Refer ta ERC-3T \ N
4= Hour Ceatact: (GOD) 9778003 Xork Order %o.: ' u}’ i/

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this cantignment are fully and accurately described abave by proper shipping nome
ond are classHied, packed, marked and labeled. and are in all respects in proper candition for transport by highway accarding to applicable international and
nationol government reguiations and state lgws and regulations.

If | @m a lorge quontity generator. | cerlify that | have o pragram in glace la reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree ! have determined
ta be econamically practicabie and that | hove selectad the practicable method af ireatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present ond futyre threat to human hedlth and the enviranment; OR if | am o smail quantity generator, | have made a goad faith effart to minimize my waste
generahan and select the*pest waste maghgement methad that is avoilabie to me and that | can offard.

Printed/Typed Na(, %M 1ure Day Yeor
far PAS Sice Participaticn Agne-cnt Flft‘“ﬂé:ﬂf =P N J! \[ | 2 ?[?

17. Tramsporter 1 Acknowiedgement af Receipt of Materials

TRANSPORTER

Printed/Typed Name i Sagnature ‘ Year

[’)/“/Cﬂg /" WD S //m’1’“"

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgemem of Receipt of Materlcﬂs

Printed/Typed Name © Signature Ma Day Year

Iy

19 Drscrepancy Indicatien Space C;Uf? A/T',77 Zé&.

-

20. Faclity Owner or Operotor: Certification of receipt af harardeus materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltern 19,

Printed,/Typed Name Signature Mao. Cay Year

| Tasors e syt O~ ARt 1010298

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility



In case of e...ergency or spill immediately call the Nalional Response Center (800) 424-8.u2 and the NYS Depariment of Environmental Conservation (518) 457-736.

STATE QF NEW YORK

DERARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION ‘
NYG 1655 595 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS -
_ HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -
Please type or print. Do nat stople PO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 s Wase Mansest 1o
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generatar's US EPA 1D Na. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page | of | Information within heavy bold line
WASTE MANIFEST is not requirad by Federal Low.
1
HY DO 09 51 165 300 )
1 1G tor's N d Mailing Add A
1"%“5“:&%0 Site Par‘:‘?%ipr?i”m Agressent Parties NYG 1 6 5 5 5 9 5
c..;o “‘?‘ Envirocaonky] Services, lac. Attar Lowell ¥, HcBurpey STTatTon
€723 Rd, *, B. G tors D Peliution Abatmamt
oppath Rd Q. dox 60, Syracuse, HY 13214=0066 w;;'g::fg‘“' E. S St , by
4. Generator's Telephone Number { 315 | &446~9120 #3116
5. Transporter 1 (Company Nama) 6. US EPA ID Nuember C. State Transporter's ID 7 17 Z o
baffala Feel Corpocation KY R0 0O GON& 37 7 &[0 Transporter's Telephond | I §77-8003
7 Tronsporter 2 (Company Namej 8. US EPA ID Number £. State Transporter’s (O
' F Transparter’'s Telephone ( )
9. Designated Facility Nome and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. Stote Facility 1D
CECDS {nternaticnal, inc,
560 Wiagara Falls Boglevard —
ﬂ-gau'gans, KY 14304 H. Focility Telephane [ 736 ) 2824676
R YD o8 03) 62 81
11. US DOT Descnpfion {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazord Class and |D Number) 12. Contginers 13. Total 14. Unit
Number | Type Quantity wi/Val 1. wasta Na,
0. kY, Waste, Eavitonmenhlly Uazardous Sebstomes, Liquid, ¥ EPA rg3a
a.e.a, 23081, PG MT, Multi-Searco Lesehate, FO35 (Semcene, - AR e
Tolaene, Zylone) ¢l at ‘{ T M5 ” 5‘"-'-4‘
o | B ~ EPA
[s]
2 LT STATe
o
(1)
E 4 . EPA
Q
| ’ ’ I ‘ i L STATE
d, EPA
| | ' | | ‘ STATE
——
L Additianal Descriptions for Matariols listed Abave K. Hondling Codes for Wastes Listed Abave
water 39, Toluene (.00085%
dyleqa 0.0011%, Benzene G.0000T% | | « L e L le c
;b ’ $ } d ‘ . ! b D d D
— i —
15. Special Handling instructions ond Additionol Infarmatian
tworgeocy Respense Refer ta ERG~-1Y Preduct Code: 1I163~AA3
W-tour Contsct: (B02) 677-3003 Rork Order to. 3 D2 (L 3o

14. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and cccurately described abave by proper shipping name
ond are clossified, packed, marked ond lobeled, and are in oll respects in praper candihion far transport by highway according ta opplicable internatianal and
natianol government requlations and stofe lows and regulations.

If | am a large guantity generatar, | cerify that | have o pragram in place to reduce the volume and taxicity af woste generated to the degree | hove determined
1a be econamically practicable and that t have selected the practiccbie method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently availoble to me which minimizres the
present and future threal ia human health and the environment; OR if } am o smoll quantity generator, | have maode o goad faith eHort to minimize my waste
generation and select the best waste management method that is ovailable to metind that | can aHard.

Printed/Typed Naﬂi Agent~ | Signature / Mo. Day Yec:_
fte Part pa%::{ m‘thJ / - ‘/‘3|JO‘%"‘£|

e —————
4

17. Tronsparer | Acknawiedgement af Receipt of Materials i i

Printed/Typed Name ’ Signature Mo Day Year

A I\Ncer e e Aol S

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

TRANSPORTER

Printed/Typed Name I‘ Signature l Mo Cay Year
. . R
Q.).\' \"\:\; \-k oo \‘-‘-\ ._;_—..‘S— \ “\) .

19. Discrepancy Indicotron Space

20. Focility Owner ar Operalar: Cerhiication of receipt of hozardaus materiols covered by this monifest except as noted in ltem 19.

Printed/Typad Name i Signature Ma. Day Year

NN N TGN RN e RETEIRIEN

FACILITY

COPY 5—Generatar—Mailed by TSD Facility



-ergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center {800) 424-. 42 and the NYS Department of Enviranmental Conservation (518) 457-7T)

In case of .

SIAIR U & wnn - -
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL CONSERVATION ‘

NYG 1 6 5 5 5 7 7 DIVISION OF SOUD & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS —

_ HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST -
Pleasq tvpe or print. Bo not staple RO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12212 i West a1
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No.| 2. Page 1 of | Information within heavy bold line R

is not required by Fadaral Law.

WASTE MANIFEST

.Generalor's Name an iling ress .
PAS Uswega Site Partidipation Agrwoment Parties NYG 1.6 5 5 5 7 7

c/o 80C Eaviroamendt]l Services, inc. Atta: L%, McBuroey 3. Geperators 1D

723 Towpath Bd. Ped. Box &6, iyrm, NY 11114-9066 Sacvitea’Site, E. Senoca St. Ownmega, Uy

4. Generator's Telephone Number { 395 kgl 3 13126

5. Transporter | {Company Name) |6, US EPA ID Number C. State Tronsporter’s |0 4 V ; -

Suffale Feel Cprp, R YR 00 00 &5 724 |D Transporter's Telephone [ g0 | g77-3003

7 Transportar 2 {Company Name) 8. US EPA 1D Number E. State Transporter's (D T
F Transporter's Telephone | }

CECOS Internationsl, inc.

9. Designoted Facility Name and Site Address 10. US £PA ID Number G. Slate Facility 1D
5600 Mbagara Falls Boulevard ‘

Hiegara Fallp,mY 1AJ0% ‘ M. Facility Telephone (-}
A Y6 48 w3 36 i 1] i718) zad-zce
11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping NMame, Haozard Class and 10 Numbear} 12. Containers | 13. Total 14. Unit
Numbar | Type Quantity Wi/Val I. Wasta No.
o. iy, Waste, trwiromsestally Hezardous Substanoe, Liquid, 8, EPA, Fa3
A.0.8. W3CEZ, PG 1L, Mult!-Source Leschets, FU3I {Deazens, | | - STATE 3
Toluene, Iylene) oichh|¥T ‘Tﬂ‘q G
= | b T EPA
o
< | , . STATE
[ ! ! !
M
Z | ¢ EPA
]
IREREREE e
d. EPA
! | | P { | STATE
—
1. Additionol Daescriptions for Materials listed Abave K. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Abave
‘ 93%, Thluese 0.GO0MSS D D .
0.0011%, Denzene 0.800073¢ | | « RN c
, 4 [ []
b | e | 4 [ s | b d
———— —
5. Speciol Handling Instructions and Additional Informatian
tsrgency Respoase Rafer to ERG~31 Pridoct Cadar  11235-AA3
Ih~vour Contact: {(3G0) &77-80¢3 fork Order Ro.t ? %;’G‘”
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, ond are in all respects in proper condition far franspart by highway accarding ta applicoble internotional and
nafional gavernmaent reguiatians ond stota laws and regulotions.
1 am a lorge guantity generator, | cadify that | hove a program (n place to reduce the volume and loxicity of waste generated 1a the degree | hove determinad
ta bhe econamicolly practicable ond thot 1 hava selected the practicable method of frectmen, storage, or dispasal currently availoble 1a me which minimizes the
present and future threat 1o humon hacith ond the environment; OR if 1 om a small quantity generatar, | have maode o good faith effart to minimize my waste
generation and select the bgst waste management methad that is available Me and that | can offerd.
Prented/Typed Nam [ As Agent | Signature Mo. Cay Year
far M eSdfta ﬁ:#n:%i-n Partise / b A : P | I
— JpsroTN 113lpal gy
17. Teansparter 1 Acknawledgement of Receipt of Materials - il ) ~
I s
& | Printed/Typed Name | . Signefure : Mo, Doy ‘fear
e | T - ‘ J |
4 " - — N ! . /,.{ ‘é f!?
2 /1 ~1;‘.’!" lﬁ_} L!’f‘l £ -hn-""‘fg\-) ;_/"-'L ‘/ Z]ﬁ L |f'
5 18. Transporter 7 Acknowledgement of Réceipt of Materials ? 7 - 4
g_ Printed/Typed Name i Signature Mo. Day Yeorﬂ
| I
| L
19 Discrepancy Indicatian Space
o - - =
(o Mo Voo ZL3 oy
= —
g 20. Facllity Owner ar QOperalor: Canificatian af receipt of hozardous materials covered by this monifest except as nated in Hlem 19, ]
I Printed/Typed Name . Signature Ma. Doy Year

NN NS N | “\\\& N B | Vo L.\,L,g!'.j;\j

COPY 5—Generator—Mailed by TSD Facility



Attachment 4

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Waste Treatment/Disposal
Certification
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s m e Se———an e e

ORS00 HI02 £ 1900, Whoorw Bugeped Sohmons Duect AL aghy reverved 1123

8 [ 10cocout

Mt s

001263

iy

]

'y " Date 1 19-86-99 Tise In3 14:84:13 Time Outs k5326146 CECOS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
: Ticket § 1 ABOAZ4 5 1 d0ESe2 LMS #: GBR9100 5600 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD,
v O Customer ¢ SEF GEMERATOR NIAGARA FALLS, NY 14304
i Vehicle B 5 806889 Lic Plates
. CECOS

Q' Manifest 0 : 16555%8 PO N Transporter: §
' Source Cd @ Generatar 3 CHY CECOS OF WEW YORK
Cossent 3 BFC Operatart B SAITH
O Scale Ind 3 1 Scale Qut 11 1
Lhp Bross ¥ g 39.03  Tare ¥ 18,33 Bet Wi: 20.76 ¢
O 1t peser Bilt Gty  $/Unit  Extesded
SPC ShC .76 ¢
O
O Drive Safely!!!!!
School is in s#ssion
()
SIGNATURE:
O
(L Fl—.

. —
ﬁ--—-‘_--?
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G066-0004-4202 1 1000, loore Busess Sobvigne Oivect All nghvg msaseved. 1333
© 0 © 00 O

@G CcCeCOs

Date : 1193-99 Time In: 13:44:83 Time Qut: 15:44:88 CECOS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ficket B : AIO897 CHS ¥ : 6O98EA7 LS Kz 99e8(0d 5600 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD.
Custuser : SEE GERERATR NIAGARA FALLS, NY 14304
Vehicle B ¢ BEB4GA Lic Plate:
CxCos
Manifest § PO M2 Transporter; BFL
Soarce 04
Cosment  : BUFFALO FLEL Operator: AL SMITH
Scale In ¥ ¢ 1 Scale Dut K: I
Gross W ¢ 39.43 Tare Ht: 15. 18 Ket Wt: 21.25 t
Itew Descr Bhill oty #/hnit Extended
¢ SPC el.23t

———— e ——

Drive Safely!!t!!
Snow is on it"s way!

SIGNATURE:

No.:

aad

[

001353




R Post-# ~ brand fax :d:m:::\_._\i

* . Yo Ou.mw_ fof pagen »

. n..-.. ) - - , \ m Co. -

SR L LB Wmm\&& !

DR A . Phone # — 1
.. oo . S Fax ¥ — .

R : Fax ¥
. ..|¢ = L T 4 R
. ..\.... ' N . - - ... ... - 5 .

S VO P U U S SN U WS i S S S u.

. . . " D L] .. u...
e € O v. 001352
| | O. % CeCOs |

: Date : 11-03-99 Tise In: L3:408:]8 Tise Qut: 14:57:87 CECOS INTERNATIONAL, INC. :
M Ticket ®  : DIER9% CHS B : BoGEBAC LS ¥: 584189 5600 NIAGARA FALLS BLVD. .
.. Vehicle ¥ : 83B45d Lic Plate: "
e CECOS
- O Manjfest A

5 H Transporter: BFC

Lo te a1 +his m i et et 1 et i e

S e Source [d :
B Comsent  : BUFFALD FLEL Operatar: AL SHITH
1

-
.
-
-
-~
-

Scale [n & : | Scale Gut B3 1
Gross ¥t 37,82  Tare ¥ 16.29 Het Wt: 21,33 ¢ .

Iten Bescr Bill @ty $/Unit Extended

SPe e ]m_.w t . A%““&b‘.ﬁ\

o © O O

Drive Safely!!!i!!
Snow 15 on it's way!

-—
-
-

SOBE-0804-4207 (1990 Mo Runiness Soknrg Dwect A ngias resarved 1529

O o o

SIGNATURE: S %

| - ]
1 1
L —r—— — . e
f.- .#q‘bd [ W .—.-___



BrlL CELUS B 1 1040cuvi o (Y VTRV VLl L evemrve WL U

@@ ceEcosS No.: UUqu'l

ot : 2 Mgl fime In: Mzhzdo fime fut: Lheldzva CECOS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
wchet 4 1 RIS {s b 1 BHdLdaG LNS N H3Gnidy 5600 NIAGARA FALLS aLg'_vD.

stz e obNERATIR NIAGARA FALLS, NY 14304

flia. .o B R0 Lic Plate:

s

anilect 1 rMon: Irinsporter: BFC

ource Ci 1t Generator : ¥y [ECOS OF NEW YOIK

ot 1 ML Dperator: AL SHITH

‘cale tn W 2} scale Qut s

muse Wt 9. 44 Tare ¥t: J9. 04 Het Wt: £l.88 ¢

{ten Deecr Bill Gty /it Estended ({b

35 et 24.88 ¢t Me
S

T T Er AL S I R L R I SIS TS RAT IS LITY ot A et 1 = & ['

Have 1 Safe and Happy Holiday!

SIGNATURE: -



BFI CECOS CRALL L _ €IV 77 lGenT Ly v v vLu g

0. no. 001440

Jate 1 12-88-99 Tise In: 15:29:88 Tine Oub: 17:89:26 CECOS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Tickst B 3 Al4376 CNS ¥ : 888942 LNS 07 90R4188 5600 NIAGARA FALLS BLYD.
us vt SEE GENERATOR NIAGARA FALLS, NY 14304
Jehicle ¥ 1 88845) Lic Plate:

CECOS

Aanyfest & : P Transporters BFC

Source 0d Generator : CNY {ECCS OF MEW YORK

Cosment  : BUFFALO FUEL Operator: AL SAITH

Scale In# : } Scile Qut ¥: |

Gross ¥t 39,31 Tare Wt 1817 Net Wt: 2L.J4 ¢t

Itm  Descr Bill @ty $/Umit  Extended CLb

SPC S 2.3 ¢

ﬂe
3
ng(.

Have & Safe and Happy Holiday!
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S D Phone # Phone 4 | i \
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Attachment 85

BBL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.




—_
NOV | WAT |NOV | MAY | NOV | MAY | NOV [ MaY | Noy | May | AUG | NOV [ Ay | NOV | MaY | NOV | MAY | MAY | NOV | MAY | NOW e
LR—6 1889 | 1990 (1900 [1991 {1981]1992(1992(1983 1093 {1994 {1994 1994|1955 [1895 {1998 1906|1997 1998 | 1998 [ 199911999 25 5&%; _ﬂwﬁ ,ﬂw,m _.mu‘q .__ﬁ.m EZa%u ﬂﬁw ﬂ-o%o n.w
(&}
BENZENE 2J] ND 1 Np | NOIND I ND [ ND | NO | NO | ND I ND| RO | ND| ND|ND) NDj NO | ND j ND | ND .wwzwmzm z% zw uw u._w WM zum .z.wu zmo o
TOLUENE 2] 24, 20 wp | No|wo{no | NO | no [ No | ND [ ND[ND{NDQNO[ND | N ND | ND | NDIND ﬂrﬁ_m._m 2ene wo | wo [ Mo | o | no] no | wo | sp 5
ETHYLBENZENE 19 N0l ] oss] no[Np Ino [ NO| WD ] ND | ND [ NO | ND | ND | NO | ND [ ND| ND | ND | ND | ND YYLENES (0T ) N | WD | WD | ND | NOf NO| ND| ND Y S%
XTLENES {TOTAL) Wl D | 3! wo | wD{wo [ND [ MO | ND [ MO | NDIND|ND|NDIND|NOD]RD|ND | D | ND | ND CHLORCBENZENE w| MN{w !l s {sil wl s] x o
CHLOROBENZENE ND | ND | NP NO [ ND|ND | ND | ND | NO ] ND | NO | ND | NO | ND | ND | NO { NO | NO | ND | ND | NO 1.1 ~DICHLORDETHANE | WO u 41 ND J NDL ND L HD G ND i
1I-DICHLOROETHANE ] 48 | 67 [49 | 34 | 33l1e |2 {8 |0 8] 2{ 13} 7] 8 |~ 8} 5 ey 6|3 {9 hs
N I
=
MrT, WINE =
He 5 CREEK ¥
83 HOLLIDAY
M—-23 PROPERTY \\J
@ \\Qzlmm
_ AUG | MAY | NOV | MAY | MAY MAY | NOY
M-23 W26 1994 | 1996 | 1996 | 1997 | 1008| 1608 | 1999 | 1999
il
@ BENZENE Mo | ND [ ND [ ND | ND | Mo | ND LMD
TOLUENE NO | WD ND NO | NO | ND | ND | WD
O ETHYLBENTZENE ND | WD [ Np [ MO | ND ] qo | NO | D
XYLENES {TOTAL) ND ND ND ND | MD | wo | ND 1 ND
CHLOROBENZENE NO | N0 | WD | nD | ND [ Np | ND | ND
D1 1,1~DICHLOROETHANE | ND | M0 | 8O [ ND | Nl no | W0 | ND
@
APPROXIMATE M~21 PLUME
GCROUND-WATER FLOW M—24
) DIRECTION o
.
b e
iy
e
B - 5
- oD-3 M—-21
r Y
oD-4
{R-8
FORMER DAM M—22
Rt " bl' -,
ml —_
- l\
\
-® _ ~
OCT | OCT | NOV | AUG | MAY | NOV | MAY | MAY | NOV | MAY | NCV
W-21 1891 P9a1(RY 1991 | 199+ | 1696 | 1998 | 1397 | 1998 | 1298 | t9s9| 1989
X X BENZENE 3 ! 36 | 100 79 5 7 9 | &1 18 | 27 { 1%
_U >m TOLLIENE Y] M) 1] ND | ND | NO | ND | ND WD | WD | ND
& 1 ETHYLBENZENE sg | s7 110 [ 80 [ wo | no | w0 | w0 | No | ND | w0
m_.._..m XYLENES (TOTAL) 250 | 240 [ 870 | 30 | WD | DU W log i N ta | N
CHLOROBENZENE 12 2] M 3 2w Wl N o9 &
1,1-DicHOROETHANE | o | No | D | ND [ NO | WD | ND | NO ND | ND | ND
WINE 5 1
CREEK " .
aasies & W )
. LEACHATE—
COLLECTICN
R-3
LR=3a\® TANK "
il '
/ | _-WHITE
CREEK
RADIO A "
.ﬁoimm@ w2 +
| ' L B
SLURRY .
WALL
] v
NOV | WAY TNOV | NAY | NOV | MAY | NOV | MAY | NOV | MAY | AUG | AUG | MOV | MAY | NOV | MAY | NOV | MAY | WAY | NOV| MAY [ NOV =S5 - AH””U
LR-8 ygag | 1990 1990 | 1991 | 1991 | 1982 1992 1993|1993 | 1994 | 1994 [1604(R) 1994 | 1985 | 1995 | 1396 | 1996 | 1997 | 1998 | 1898| 1995] 1999 [ e — \I@
BENZENE w0 | 32 ! 55 87 | a4 a2 2| B4 {48 [ 38 | 48 | 5t 48 | 42 | 29 200 22 | 33§ 30 | 23] 26 34
TOLIJENE 12 1 lwe| sy M 1] !l 7leslo7alwo f np | No | MD | WD | WD | OB | ND |051I| ND| WD | ND NIAGARA~MOHAWK
ETHYLEENZENE 150 | 69 | e3 (110 | 55 24 8! 87 ] w08 ) N0 | WD 3 NO | NO | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND | ND FORMER FIRE-TRAINING
XYLENES (TOTAL) w0 |200 {310 {370 {1900 {2700 | 37D |3sapf1z0 | S+ | 87 | 96 97 28 9] ND 24 M| 14l HO| W ND COUNTY SCHOOL
CHLOROBENZENE 23 7113 16 | 18 22 23} 228010 | 20 s 8| 10 3 8 5 5 § | 64| 8] 7] 8 LANDFILL
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE | ND | ND | WD NO | ND ND | ND | ND|ND | ND No| Mo | NO | ND | ND | ND | WO | NO | WO | ND| ND| ND _
L ONmF, =i —
& STO-PCR /AL

12/11/99 SYR-54—RCB
54819104,/ 34810CO1.0%0

EXPLANATION

LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF EXISTING
BEDROCK MONITORING WELL

0D-1@ LOCATION AND DESIGNATION OF
ABANDONED BEDROCK MONMORING WELL

FENCE (SITE BOUNDARY)
- e wme SUURRY WALL

5(@0

LAND AREAS SUBJECT TO FREQUENT,
SHALLOW INUNDATION

ol
L 3

DESIGNATION OF SAMPLING LOCATION
DATE OF SAMPLING EVENT (R=REPLICATE)

E—

MAY [ MOV | MAT
Ne28 1904 | 1096 | 1998 | 1587
BENZENE L] 9 L 12
TOUENE W L ND [ +] |._
ETHYLBENIENE ] NG uo [ ]
XILENES (TOTAL) wo | o | WO | W
CHULORDBENZERE 4 M) W ] I_
1,1~ DNCHLOROETHANE ND 4 o] M

CONCENTRATION OF VOC
DETECTED N BEDROCK GROUND
WATER, MEASURED IN ug/L.

ND
J

NOT DETECTED

ESTIMATED CONCENTRATION (LESS THAN SAMPLE
QUANTITATION LIM(T)

CONCENTRATION CALCULATED FROM SECONDARY
DILUTION

COMPOUND DETECTED IN QUALITY CONTROL
BLANKS

NOTES:

1.BASE MAP ADAPTED FROM TOPOGRAPHIC MAP DEVELOPED
BY LOCKWOOD MAPPRING, INC. BASED ON AN APRIL 14,1893
AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH; SOME WELL AND STREAM-GAUGE
LOCATIONS ARE INFERRED; LOCATION OF SLURRY WALL BASED
ON SITE PLAN DRAWN BY DUNN GEQSCIENCE CORP., INC.
(DEC. 1994), TITLED "BORING, WELL & TEST PIT PLOT PLAN."

2, ANALYTICAL DATA PRIOR TO AUGUST 1994 OBTAINED
FROM GOLDER ASSOCIATES, INC. (19930) AND URS
COMPANY, INC. (1994)

3.FIGURE PROVIDED BY ROUX ASSOCIATES, INC. (PROJECT
No. 32702MO6, FILE DOS10002, DATED 3/98) AND
PREVIQUSLY PRESENTED IN "REVIEW OF INTERIM
GROUNDWATER REMOVAL AND LONG-—TERM MONITORING
PROGRAM DATA FOR PAS SITE" (MARCH 1998).

200° 400"
L J

GRAPHIC SCALE

Q
o
=

POLLUTION ABATEMENT SERVICES SITE
OSWEGQ, NEW YORK
QPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AND
LONG—~TERM MONITORING PLAN

HISTORICAL CONCENTRATIONS OF VOCs
OF CONCERN DETECTED IN CONSENT
DECREE WELLS (1989-1998)

FIGURE

3

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.
enginesaers & sclenfists




L Iz l . Appendix B
B88L Environmental Services, Inc.
PAS Site
Oswego, New York

Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Plan

round-Wa ampling Field Data Sk

Sample Identifier: LR L Site Name:____PRS
Date: [{-1~99 Time: 5D
Personnel: PR>

Wedther___ "V 3C7 [ sanny

Sm¥?chocadon: Lills

Scrccn/Sdmple Depth: < 55"

Sampling Device: (aro- d s

Ground-Water Purging |

[nitial Static Water Level: f') gl C/ jD : é@‘v E

Well Volume: '

2-lach Casing:_ X Feet of Water x 0.16 Gallon/Foot = Gallons
3-Inch Casing: Feet of Water x 0.36 Gallons/Foot = —_ Gallons
4-Inch Casing: ' Feet of Water x 0.65 Gallons/Foot = ____ Gallons
Volume of ground water purged: ~ G

3 .
Purging Device:_ (ToafUS

Purge Water Disposition (e.g., contained): *}/ .

Sample Description:

Coler Moyt c\ Lo
Odor: M\ RURVS |
Other:

Sample Analyzed for__ N OCS O (4S (¥ fuy ;)

QC Samples at this Location: \II-L')

QC Samples Analyzed for: S ! =YD _ _

Field Tests 150|757 [8:00 9’#6/ §20 Z e oyee | ogus
Redox Potential (mV):_{: 0 W9 429 1-Si | -dd{~153 - 732 | Sap
pH: (.25 ol 2 .))’”2{,‘! 23 367 1Y

| ,
Conduetivity (uS/em):__0. 161 Wy L] 1o Viaw | 1422 f1tc

Tucbidiey NTUY.___ RoM sy (675 | 120031y | age

DissolvedOxygen (mg/1): 39 135y {091 1132 (035 ) 129 | ooy

PID (ambient): 00dOlcolor |y 0.0

Comments: o

DTw 13 35ah 1077 1297 pasl .50 | jes2
/[LJV): W T[98 J.S%er-"/ gt 3

"3

WELHAA WD

-M.



Appendix B

BBL Environmental Services, Inc. :
PAS Site
Oswego, New York '

Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Plan .

Ground-Water Sampling Field Data Sheet
Sample [dentifier: f _ﬁ—% Site Name:__ a5
Date:__ | &ll l\cﬁ Time: 320
Personnel: ’B\L P
Weather: soil 105
Sample Location: L:R%

Screen/Sample Depth:

Sampling Device: (L )Ugdﬁ :
Ground-Water Purging e
Initial Static Water Leveli__| )20 5 D= Lb‘(o

Well Volume:
2-Inch Casing: \( Feet of Water x 0.16 Gallon/Foot = Gallons
3-Inch Casing: Feet of Water x 0.35 Gallons/Foot = Gallons
4-Inch Casing: " Feet of Water x 0.65 Gallons/Foot = Gallons

Volume of ground water purged:
Purging Device:__(Jen /A
Purge Water Disposition (e.g., contained): —CMM

Sample Description: Voo @35S
Color: Mo pr

Odor: Do S \TQs dur

Other; -

Sample Analyzed for: Yol
QC Samples at this Location:___ h-nera
QC Samples Analyzed for: woone

Field Tests e 1o TS J.-rs,r; 1335 1‘5%/ s 135D
Redox Potential (mV): S | -1 H |l lenls g3 rw-a} — 5.3
pH: SAS VL3% l 3 | %I .%3 &9 \ %73
Conductivity &S/cm): L 13‘3"{\ (33 | 174 V0| B3 \ .32
Turbidity (NTU): u-1 53 | 2.9 2.1 |t ez | 0.2
DissolvedOxygen (mg/): 403 03¥ \ 6-2% | 0.2 026 | & ) \ -3
|
PID {ambient): o-L 0o 20 | 0.V p b L_’-o 0O-©
| | 2oy | BB
Commentsipl- ﬂ-&q ‘ IZ-_E?’ 17 Lol el | 1208 ] (330 @ 2.l
Tem? (2.2¢ | 292 [qau ] v ' L'M?—/ 12.4¢ 235
' \ ]
1‘
/i
31

SEL] J&9A WD --‘:
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Appendix B
BBL Environmental Services, Inc.
PAS Site
Oswego, New York

Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Plan

-Water Sampling Fi ata Sk

Sampie [dentifier___ fMc—=1 (- 2 Site Name:__-PAS

Date: flei- %% Time: ])05

Personnel: Rdary TIH

Weather: C LS "E Geany

Sample Location: o~ 2 2]

Screen/Sample Depth: 25 0!

Sampling Device: Gru-ales

Ground-Water Pyrging

Initial Static Water Level:_{1. 3 TP 3995

Well Volume:;___ 4=2%— = et

2-Inch Casing: Feet of Water x 0.16 GallonFoot = Gallons

3-Inch Casing: Feet of Water x 0.36 Gallons/Foot = Gallons
(D\érnch Casing:—; " Feet of Water x 0.65 Gallons/Foot = __ Gallons

olume of ground water purged: _G “4.p ?-a-”:wfr

Purging Device: (oo J Dc 5

Purge Water Disposition (e.g.., contained):

Sample Description:_____ Vo< S

Color: Closr~

Odor: Mome

Other: —

Sample Analyzed for: e

QC Samples at this Location:__ Yoo

QC Samples Analyzed for: NS

Field Tests —ire  1Zo¥| \Luws a5 '.\7. zo | \1§) A5\ (b s

Redox Potential (mV):__~H.3. —no.? —rosS . f—rz'o‘b ~25-2 1o o344 -r93.2 1 = (542

pH: M{ 753 i’H‘I :?Ln ’7 4s 3.9 352l 3,62 \ *.53

Conductivity &S/cm): O‘ﬁ‘%l"! . ‘T'ﬁ"b-‘iﬁ Bhps IDQ?‘& o 1% logrol o.55%x  15.¥3%

Turbidity (NTU): ?o-?i LY | 4 TS | 9.1 1.3 4 2.2 0.7

DissolvedOxygen (mg/l): 39A LIS 4w o3 l 0.72 6.95 a-?"-l\ oY | o.52

PID (ambient): b.ol .o lo.c 2.0 \ 2.8 s O ) ‘ 5.5 o-0

Coments Xy H:?S/i 1824 \r’m n. 4 il.é%” a2 Linad ) 2P b

ol *. Uy tydl 2o | igus | Bus Rt ;rr.w 11.5% | 1).&o

'?-o"? ’

13ted

-
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Appendix B

BBL Environmental Services, Inc.
PAS Si

Oswego, Now York
Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Plan
und-Water ling Ei

Sample [dentifier____W- 95 Site Name:___127°S

Date: l\ll ) \0\(\ Time: 0

Personnel: ~Too dben/ e @ (!p_éz/é"'v

Weather: Tt S¥e & S, /

Sample Location: m JP

Screen/Sample Depth:

Sampling Device: ([ Certt [T

lnital Static Water Leveli___ .oy ] 10> 3N ?‘Lf

Well Volume: -

2-Inch Casing:__ Feet of Water x 0.16 Gallon/Foot = Gallons

3-Inch Casing:______ Feet of Water x 0.36 Gallons/Foat = Gallons
(oﬁ-lnch Casing:__ X " Feet of Water x 0.65 Gallons/Foot = Galloos

Volume of ground water purged:

Purging Device: Geounfss

Purge Water Disposition (e.g., contained): Cowrines

Sample Description: 4 Oo¢~ har3, 1A

Color: C\ocav

Odor: 35 Whe secy Lol

Other:

Sample Analyzed for: Tox

QC Samples at this Locaton:____»>o w2

QC Samples Analyzed for: —

Field Tests  Tiwe, U080 1973 Isio 7o 4o toss \, WS e wE
Redox Potential (mV): ‘%’%.K*’; Cilbd  “R32L -1i9¢ -1co:}.—ﬂ,‘;+‘?§%=‘i!'wl-?. ~{edq.g

pH: ?.z:f,'E g ‘+.w! 205 | r;&a\u‘g.sﬁ l;."rOl(o.ﬁ (.50 5““
Conductvity (&/cm): 053 0. S oma! o.}sul 3 bty (045} Do\ oG, (0L
Turbidity (NTU): 753 339 2 ,a.;_l 2.F 1.2 pY \0-0 0.3 ,
DissolvedOxygen (mg/M):__ 4.7¢ 200z xy WL8H !!"1? I-"ﬁ}[.&a 1:51{
PID (ambient): v.0 a.¢ e ""f: co jé'f-‘ 0C lop ¢ ©
~Cotments:_\4of 440 S 9§ Qe ]| R S BV [I‘M((C’f,gq L"M“‘f (‘?-?-D

Teows ‘C 13.3% ?‘ 13,21 -3 (9,95 ] ,g.w!/;*.az\;s‘-m rs,fq‘/fs«rs




pendix B

M ﬂz é "t’ BU""D 37 o \BBL Enmnmen?l Services, Inc.

Oswego, New York

Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Plan

- Water a iry -

Sample Identifier: ’9([) Site Name: %

Date: I I ‘ IJ ﬁG‘ Time: oo

Petsonnel: _\W-L gﬁ )

Weather: o %gcéd/_

Sample Location: "af.o

Screer/Sample Depth: Yy

Sampliag Device: GMS D\,-.,.{D

Ground-Water Purging

[nirial Static Water Level: ‘l} CLB' IDZ 4y e,

Well Volume:

2-Inch Casing: Feet of Water x 0.16 Gallon/Foot = Gallons

3-Inch Casings __ Feet of Water x 0.36 Gallons/Foot = Galloans
[o¥-inch Casing:_X Feet of Water x 0.65 Gallons/Foot = Galloas

Volume of ground water purged: T S

Purging Device:_ (RoufDY %U.mb

Purge Warer Disposition (e.g., conulxincd): NN

Sample Description:___ Y Of 6) 9“517

Color___Cing -

Cdor: WHon s

Other: —

Sample Analyzed for, N O (s

QC Samples at this Location:__Yveplinds ¢ Alind Drap = 1)

QC Samples Analyzed foc: N6 S

Field Tests (955"\ 00 By Fr0 5 -JbOJ 325 Fie 735

Redox Potential (mV): (gt ] G Al o] tog g (1TY HY.Y o232

pH: 2| s fss16. B L35 .92 U iy

Conductivity Uﬁlcm): Jope | 2655 Qo3 |26 | L8 | Tias 1 4ES L4y

Turbidity (NTU): 2/ 12 F| 35|45 |52 [S2 24 ( o9

DissolvedOxygen (mg/): 22| cssle e [3571 297 | 333 041 9 a3

PID (ambient): 0P OB 000N d0|00] 66 to 8.0

Eomments:__{D%) |~.oe .0 gﬁ 141.274- 422 112 14,22

'T%P y6s 11259 300 1351309 | 129w, 7.4

boplts |
add s LadSa WS
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Appendix C
BBL Environmental Services, Inc.
PAS Site
Oswego, New York
Operation and Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Plan

iment Sampling Field Data Sheet

Persoanel! (print): F:’-l::n #’:(LKAA/ ) 7%7?%__ % O{_/
Date: J[’ ! | l %

=
Site Name: ‘\’D—ﬁ;g STE,

“Time: 6@%

Weather: &Q)J 2 .76

1. ~ Sediment Sampling

Sample
Location Sample
Number Time Physical Observations

SS-1 - 200 T iATH 608 Ger
§6-5 8&2 fari T WT

Q- UA + duadpy 0,20 o i 022, e S

2. Ambient Air Sampling
Wind Direction: Cffb}-’\

Sample

Location Sample

Number Time Comments

- .

S| |560 80PN
R-3 830 0- 0

S5-44 b 20 Q-0
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Blasland, Bouck & Lee
Project: PAS Site - Oswego

SDG: L55405
Login: 155405

Summary Data Package
for samples collected
November 1, 1999

Data Package sent to:

Mr. Lowell McBurney
Blasland, Bouck & Lee
6723 Towpath Rd.
Box 66
Syracuse, NY 13214
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. Galson

LLaboratories

e
e

6601 Kirkvilla Road

E. Syracuse, NY 13057-0369
Phone: (315) 432-5227

Fax: (315) 437-0571
www.galsoniabs.com

Mr. Lowell McBurney
Blasland, Bouck & Lee

6723 Towpath Road, Box 66
Syracuse, NY 13214

RE: PAS Site, Oswego; Project No. 546.19.101
SDG L55405

The following package contains the analytical resuits of the samples submitted to our
laboratory on November 2, 1999. The samples were received intact and under proper
chain of custody. The temperature of the samples was checked upon receipt. The sample
temperature, as recorded with a temperature gun, was 3°C. The samples were assigned to
login and sample delivery group (SDG) L55405.

The samples were reported according to ASP Category B guidelines. Samples LR-6
and SS-3 were submitted for matrix spike and spike duplicate analyses. The samples
were analyzed by SW846 method 8260 for site specific volatile list.

[ cenrtify that this package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed in
the package review checklist. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the laboratory manager or manager’s designee, as
verified by the following signature.

Galson Laboratories




GC/MS VOLATILES PACKAGE REVIEW CHECKLIST

Client: %D Project: FA-S OQ\MSQ SDG: Ao_5’7{)5

¥ES NO NA
DEC FORMS: Present and Complete rd
Hold Times Met -
Camments :
FORM 1A: Present and Complete v
FORM 1lE: Present and Complete ,
Raw Data Present for All Samples o
Comments:
FORM 2A/B: Present and Coamplete v~
Surrogate Recoveries in Limits -
If No, sample(s) reanalyzed. s (*)

Comments: (#) SS-| Wadas h-b'lL re aJJ-U,([{ f}rLL -Ln LA

Theee (38 ha‘\u.nrm doteched 4 ]
mb»_.j &d&xm&@_@a rﬁ @i f. drta -

FORM 3A/B: Present and Ccmplete e
Spike Recoveries in Limits e

Comments:

FORM 42: Present and Complete

FORM 5A: Present and Complete

KN |\

MDLs: Prasant and Complete



GC/MS VOLATILES PACKAGE REVIEW CHECRKLIST

vlient: [’;P)C/ Project: fA_S O%wgo SDG: #,1:5—577[05

YES NO NA

FORM 6A: Present and Ccmplete v

Calibration(s) Pass pd
Comments:
FORM 7A: Present and Complete «

Calibration(s) Pass /
Coamments:
FORM BA: Present ancd Complete /

Intermal Std Areas iz Limits v

If Noct, Sample(s) Reamalyzed V
Comments :
FORM 1A - Method Blanks, MS/MSD/MSE:

Present ané Complete o

Raw Data Present [

Method EBlanks <MDL v

If pot, Associated Datza Flagged ™ B” iy
Comments:
INTEZRNAL CEATIN OF COSTODY: Present e
PERCENT MQISTURE SEEET: Present L
9y,

SECTION SUPERVISOR: Al i1 DATE :
QC REVIEZWZR: DATE




HENM YORK ETATE DEFARTHNENT OF EHVIROHHEHTAL CONARRVATION
SAHPLE IDENTIFICATION AND AHALYTICAL REQUIRKHMEHT SUHMARY

AN ¢ L5540S sDG "&ww\gh_ﬁﬂm; ¢ Hater

| Client | Laboratory | If CLP, Indicats ysar of protocol 1991 |
| sample | sample | o |
| Code | code | voa- Metals | Dima. | wWet |
| | : List N | Hetals | Chem. ||
| } List # | List J_
| | i
ILR- 6 ]L55405-1 X 1 |
[LR-6MS |L55405-2 X i |
| LR- 6HSD |L55405-3 X | ! |
[LR-8 |L55405-4 [E4 | | | | | |
[M-21 L55405-5 Ix | ] i | L |
|H-25 L55405-6 1% ] | | | |
iM-26 L55405-7 1% 1 I | | | |
|BLIND DUP-} L55405-8 1% ] 1 | | | |
|RINSE BLANK-} L55405-9 X | | |
|TRIP BLAMK |L55405-10 X | t |
|RINSE PLANK-2 |L55405-16 X | | |
|1sB |1.55405-18 X | I | | L |




Giil : 155405

—

HEW YOREK STATE DRPARTHENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL COMBERVATION
SAMFLE IDENTIFICATION AND AHALYTICAL REQUIREMEHT BUMMARY

5DG "mw\lmﬁgq;.::l : Soil

| Client | Laboratory | I1f CLP, Indicate ysar of protocol 1991 i
| Sample | sample Ll
| code ] Code - oH- Metale | Diss. | Wet i |
| | Total| Amen.| List ¥ | Metals | Chem. |
| | | nist ¥ | List ()
l ] | |
|ss-1 |L55405-11 |x ] |
1553 |L55405-12  |x | '
[S5- 35 [L55405-13 |X [ | l |
|55 3MSD L55405-14  |X | | | | | |
1S5 4A L55405-15  |X ] | ] I { |
| BLIND DUP-2 LS5405-17 | X l L 1 ] ] | ! l |
|MsB jLss40s-19  fx I i | } [ | { I | 1 ]




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY - VOLATILE

Sample ID Matrix Analytical| Extraction Auxilary Dil/Conc

Proteocol Method Clean up Factor

SW846 8260 o
BLIND DUP-1 WATER NA 1
1.55405-8

SwWB4é B260
BLIND DUP-2 SOIL NA i
L55405-17

Sw84¢c 8260
BLIND DUP-2 RE SOIL NA 1
L55405-17 RE

SW846 8260
LR-6 WATER NA 1
L55405~1

SWB46 8260
LR-6MS WATER NA 1
1L,55405-2

SWB46 8260
LR-6MSD WATER NA 1
L55405-3

SwWB46 B260
LR-8 WATER NA x
L55405-4

SwWwB4dg 8260
M-21 WATER NA x
L55405-5

SWB46 8260
M-25 WATER NA 1
L.55405-6

SwWB46 B260
M-26 WATER NA 1
1.55405-7

SW846 8260
RINSE BLANK-1 WATER NA 1
L55405-9

SW846 8260
RINSE BLANK-2 WATER NA 1
155405-16

SW846 8260
S55-1 SOIL NA 1
L55405-11

SwWwg84¢ 8260
55-3 SOIL NA 1
1.554(05-12

SW846 8260
S5-3MS SOIL N& 1
L55405-13

SW84e 8260
S8-3MSD SQOIL NA 1
1.55405-14




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY - VOLATILE

Sample ID Matrix Analytical | Extraction Auxilary Dil/Conc
Protocol Method Clean up Factor
SWB4€ 8260
S§8-4A SOIL N& 1
L55405-15
SW846 8260
S5-4A RE SOIL NA 1
L55405-15 RE
SW846 8260
TRIP BLANK WATER NA 1
1.55405-10

o
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GALSON
LABORATORIES
6601 Kirkville Road East

Company Name

BT

w - Slandard Service

(J - *Aush Service

x O N

E. Syracuse, NY 13057
315-432-0506
B00-950-0506

.

Praject Nama { Number

Bt&
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Organic Data Reporting Qualifiers

If the result is a value greater than or equal to the detection limit, the value is reported.

Indicates the compound was analyzed for but not detected. The number is the
minimum attained detection limit for the sample.

Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used to estimate a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds (TICs) where a 1:1 response is assumed or when the
mass spectral data indicate identification criteria, but the result is less than the
specified detection limit.

Applies to pesticide parameters when the identification has been confirmed by
GC/MS.

Peak not confirmed.

Used when the analyte is found in the method blank, as well as a sample. It indicates
possible/probable laboratory contamination and warns the data user to take appropriate
action.

Identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the
instruments.

Identifies all compounds analyzed at a secondary dilution.

Indicates that a tentatively identified compound (TIC) is a suspected aidoi-
condensation product.

Analysis performed on a re-extracted sample.

Ion abundance exceeded mass spectrometer range. Value is estimated (biased low).
Indicates interferences present in the matrix which affected the result.

This flag is used for a pesticide/Aroclor target analyte when there is greater than 25%
difference for detected concentrations between the two GC columns (see Form X).

The lower of the two values is flagged and reported on Form 1.

Identifies tentatively identified compounds (T1Cs) where the identification is based on
a mass spectral library search.

Compound not required to be analyzed.

Used to indicate when the analyte is also found in the TCLP Blank.
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VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

t
i
4
4

SAMPLE NO.

BELIND DUP-31

Lab Name: GALSON LARORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B

Lab Ccde: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55403

Matrix: (soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-8

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110508

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99

$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/05/99

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1

Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aligquot Volume: (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3----=--=--- 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 u
71l-43-2-=~----=- Benzene .7 U
108-88-3------~- Toluene 5 U
108-90-7==~nwcwu-- Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4---~~~-- Ethylbenzene 5 U
000-00-0-------- m,p-Xylene 5 U
895-47-6--------- o-Xylene 5 U

FORM I CLP VOA
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1A SAMPLE NG.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

BELIND DUP-2

Tab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B

Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405

Matrix: (soil/water) Soil Lab Sample ID: L55405-17

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) g Lab File ID: BCl10510

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99

$Moisture: not dec. 30 Date Analyzed: 11/05/99

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1

Soil Extract Volume: {ul) Scoil Aiiquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q
75-34-3--------- 1,1-Dichloroethane 14 U
71-43-2-~-c---~- Benzerne 14 )
108-88-3~------- Toluene 14 U
108-90-7~-------~ Chlorobenzene 14 U
100-41-4--~=-=---~ Ethylbenzene 14 U
000-00-0-------- m,p-Xylene 14 U
95-47-F-~=-=~~-~-= o-Xylene 14 U

FORM I CLP VOA
- 20



VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

1A

i

SAMPLE Ny .

BLIND DUP-2 RE

Lab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B

Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: LS5540s%

Matrix: (soil/water) Soil Lab Sample ID: L55405-17RE

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) g Lab File ID: BC110514

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99%

$Moisture: not dec. 390 Date Analyzed: 11/05/99

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1

Soil Extract Volume: (uls) Soil Aliguot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg @
75-34-3-------m- 1,1-Dichloroethane 14 U
71-43-2--------- Eenzene 14 19)
108-88-3-------- Toluene 14 U
108-90-7=-=---=-===- Chlorobenzene 14 U
100-41-4-------~- Ethylbenzene 14 U
000-00-0------~- m,p-Xylene 14 U
95-47-6-----o-un o-Xylene 14 U

FORM I CLP VOA



\

1A SAMPLE éb.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
LR-6
Lab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L355405%
Matrix: (soil/water} Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-1
Sample wt/vol: S {(g/mil) mL Lab File ID: BC11030%
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/03/99
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soi1l Extract Volume: {ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: {(uLl)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/1 Q
75-34-3~cc-n---- 1,1-Dichlorcethane 9
71-43-2-~------- Benzene .7 U
108-88-3----~~---~ Toluene 5 U
108-90-7-------- Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4-=--=-==-~- Ethylbenzene 5 |8
000-00-0-------- m,p-Xylene 5 U
95-47-6--------- o-Xylene 5 U

FOCRM I CLP VOA
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3
SAMPLE \NQ -

L55405

1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
55-1

“.ab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.:
Matrix: (soil/water) Soil Lab Sample ID: L55405-11
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) g Lab File ID: BC110315
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. 28 Date Analyzed: 11/03/85%
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm)} Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q
75-34-3--------- 1l,1-Dichlorcethane 14 U
71-43-2-=-==----- Benzene 14 8)
108-88-3-----~-- Toluene 14 U
108-80-7--=--~--- Chlorobenzene 14 U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 14 U
000-00~0-----=-~ m,p-Xylene 14 U
95-47-6-~~~----- o-Xylene 14 U

FOrRM I CLP VOA
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- 1A SAMPLE MQ
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

855-3
o Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: LS54058
Matrix: (soil/water) Soil Lab Sample ID: L55405-12
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) g Lab File ID: BC110315
Level: {(low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. 75 Date Analyzed: 11/03/99
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ul)
CONCENTRATICN UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND {(ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q
75-34-3----=-~---- 1,1-Dichloroethane 40 U
71-43-2-~-=--=--=--~ Benzene 40 U
108-88-3---=-~--- Toluene 40 9)
108-90-7----=--~-- Chlorobenzene 40 U
100-41-4-=-=----=- Ethylbenzene 40 9]
000-00-0-=-==-~--~ m,p-Xylene 40 U
95-47-6~~--===--~ o-Xylene 40 U

FORM I CLP VOA
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- 1A SAMPLE NC
VOLATILE CRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
SS-4A
- .pb Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: LS55405
Matrix: (soil/water) Soil Lab Sample ID: LS5405-15
Sample wt/vol: S {g/mL) g Lab File ID: BCl10318
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
¥Moisture: not dec. 30 Date Analyzed: 11/03/99%
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Scil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aligquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q
75-34-3-~-=-----=-- 1,1-Dichloroethane 14 U
71-43-2---===--~-~ Benzene 14 u
108-88-3~--=-~=--~ Toluene 14 U
108-90-7~-------- Chlorobenzene 14 U
100-41-4~--=-~--- Ethylbenzene 14 8]
000-00-0~--+-~--~- m,p-Xylene 14 §)
95-47-6-~----=---- o-Xylene i4 u

FORM I CLP VOA
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SAMPLE .

~-

- 1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
55-4A RE

—ab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405
Matrix: (soil/water) Soil Lab Sample ID: L55405-15RE
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) g Lab File ID: BC110509
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Receiwved: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. 30 Date Analyzed: 11/05/99%
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q
75-34-3--=-c-=n=-- 1,1-Dichloroethane 14 U
71-43-2-=---=-~-~- Benzene 14 U
108-88-3----=~~--- Toluene 14 8]
108-90-7T-=--==~w- Chlorobenzene 14 U
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 14 U
000-00-0--=-=-=-~~- m, p-Xylene 14 9)
95-47-6~=-=---~~—=~ o-Xylene 14 U

FORM I CLP VOA
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" 1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

SAMPLE \M.

TRIP BLANK

ab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405
Matrix: (soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-10

Sample wt/vol: S (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110307
Level: {(low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/03/99
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3~--=-=-==--~ 1,1-Dichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2-=--w--=-- Benzene .7 U
108-88-3-------~ Toluene 5 U
108-90-7-~------- Chlorcbenzene 5 U
100-41-4------~~ Ethylbenzene 5 U
000-00-0--~=--~-=-- m,p~-Xylene 5 U
95-47-6-----=--- o-Xylene 5 U

sxwvoﬁui{ E%HlLf&mMH3

Mednx Sprke /Miny

/k{ﬂyﬁﬁi( Gm%@c

IB)MMk.SkatKL“‘JS bechay wt
5hwﬂm74.
1pt>

FORM I CLP VOA
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A Galson

Laboratories

gy’
e

6601 Kirkville Road

E. Syracuse, NY 13057-0369
Phone; (315) 432-5227

Fax: (315) 437-0571

www galsonlabs.com

November 24, 1999
DOH ELAP# 11626
Mr. Lowell McBumey
Blasland, Bouck & Lee
6723 Towpath Road

Box 66
Syracuse, NY 132101

Re:  Client Account# 10624 Login # L55402
Dear Mr. McBumey:
Enclosed are the analytical results of the samples received by our laboratory November 2, 1999. Samples

submitted for TOC were subcontracted to OBG Laboratories, Inc. and samples submitted for BOD &
COD were subcontracted to Certified Environmental Services, Inc. Their reports are enclosed in their

entirety.

Please contact our Client Services Department at (315) 437-7252, extension 116, if you would like any
additional information regarding this report.

Thank you for using Galson Laboratories.

Sincerely,
Galson Laboratories

(Fr L i,

F. Joseph Unangst
Laboratory Director

Enclosure(s)



VOLATILE ANALYTICAL REPORT

.Galson

w W |Laboratories
R
Client : Blasland, Bouck & Lee
Account # : 10624
Site : PAS - Oswego, NY
Date Received : 02-NOV-99 Matrix : Water
Date Sampled 1 0Q1-NOV-99 Method : SW846 8260
Date Extracted: NA Units 1 ug/l
Galson ID: L55402-1 L55402-2 L55402-3
Client ID: LCW-2 .LCW-4 TRIP BLANK
1,1-Dichlorcethane 56. o9, <5
Benzene 120 460 <0.7
Toluene <5 550 <5
Chlorohenzene 33. 180 <5
Ethylbenzene 55. 820 <5
m, p-Xylene 12. 1400 <5
o-Xylene 7. 370 <5
Analysis Date 11/04/99 11/04/99 11/02/99
Dilution Factor 1 5 1

Approved by
Date

QC by

Date

NYS DOH #
Footnotes:

~NO¥-~99

M

11626

&



VOLATILE ANALYTICAL REPORT

‘Galson
— Laboratories

Client : Blasland, Bouck & Lee
Accer . # : 10624
sit : PAS - Osgwego, NY
Date Received : 02~NOV-99 Matrix : Water
Date Sampled : Ql1-NOV-99 Method : SWB846 8260
Date Extracted: NA Units : ug/l
Galson ID: WG18229-1 wWGlaili-1
Client ID: Method Blank Method Blank
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 <5
Benzene <Q.7 <Q.7
Toluene <5 <5
Chlorobenzene <5 <5
Ethylbenzene <5 <5
m,p~Xylene <5 <5
o-Xylene <5 <5
Analysis Date 11/02/99 11/04/99
Dilution Factor 1 1

3

Approved by

Date : 12-N0V-99
QC by :

Date (1714 9
NYS DOH # 1 11626
Footnotes:



INORGANIC ANALYTICAL REPORT

4R Galson
Laboratories

R e d
B d
™
Client t Blasland, Bouck & Lee
Account # : 10624
Site : PAS - Oswego, NY
pate Received : 02~-NOV-99 Matrix : Water
Date Sampled : Q1-NOV-99
Galson ID: L55402-1 L55402=-2
Client ID: LCW-2 LCW~4
Method Units
T. Dissolved Solids EPA 160.1 mg/l 1387 2954
T. Suspended Solids EPA 160.2 mg/l 23 116

Approved by
Date

QC by

Date

NYS DOH #
Footnotes:

: KSB
: Ml

11626



Certified 1401 Erie Bivd. East

1-"' ‘-' S

- — . yracuse, NY 132
( = L o Environmental Phone 315-478.53%1
J__’ Services, Inc. Fax 315-478-2107

REPORT OF ANALYSES

GALS LABORATORIES PROJECT NAME: L55402
6601 ~IRKVILLE RD. EAST DATE: 11/16/99

E. SYRACUSE, NY 13057-

Attn: MR. MICHAEL BUCHANAN

SAMPLE NUMBER- 201516 SAMPLE ID- LCW-2 SAMPLE MATRIX- WA
DATE SAMPLED- 11/01/99 TIME SAMPLED- 1500
DATE RECEIVED- 11/03/%9 SAMPLER- Informatiocn Not Provided RECEIVED BY- DJS

TIME RECEIVED- 1445 DELIVERED BY- Dan Leone TYPE SAMPLE- Grab

Page 1 of 1

ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS METHOD DATE TIME BY RESULT UNITS
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN CEMANDS SM18 5210 11/03/99%9 KBM *NA mg/L
CEEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND SM18 5220B 11/15/99 LRC 170. mg/L

*NA - Not Available due to Labecratory Accident.

NYSDOH LAB ID NO. 11246 APPROVED BY:




Certified 1401 Erie Blvd. East

. Syracuse, NY 1321
Environmental Phone 315478 200
Services, Inc. Fax 315-478-2107

REPORT OF ANALYSES

Y
GALSON LABORATORIES PROJECT NAME: L55402
6601 KIRKVILLE RD. EAST DATE: 11/16/9%
E. SYRACUSE, NY 13057-
Artn: MR, MICHAEL BUCHANAN

SAMPLE NUMBER- 201517 SAMPLE ID- LCW-4 SAMPLE MATRIX- WA
DATE SAMPLED- 11/01/99% . TIME SAMPLED- 1530
DATE RECEIVED- 11/03/$% SAMPLER- Information Not Provided RECEIVED BY- DJS

TIME RECEIVED- 1445 DELIVERED BY- Dan Lecne TYPE SAMPLE- Grab

Page 1 cf 1

ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS METEQD DATE TIME BY RESULT UNITS
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMANDS SM18 5210 11/03/99 KBM *NA mg/L
CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND SM18 5220B 11/15/99 LRC 5%6. mg/L

*NA - Ncot Available due to Laboratory Accident.

Q/@_/

NYSDOH LAB ID NO. 11246 APPROVED BY: /




O'Brien & Gere
Laboratories,Inc.

Client: Galson Lzboratories
Project: East Syrcuse, New York
Proj. Desc:

Sample; N7
Samp. Desc..gtion: LCW-2

Analytical Results
Wet Chemistry

Job No.: 2078.001.517
Cerntification NY No.: 10155

Collected: 11/01/99
Received: 11/03/99 14:50

Matrix: Water

Parameter . Regult Qual MDL RL Units Mathod Prapared Analyzed QC Batch Notae
Total crganic 42. mg/L EPA 415.1 11/09/99 110999W22
carbon
Naotes:
Sample: N4268 Collected: 11/01/99 Matrix: Water
Samp. Description: LCW-4 Received: 11/03/99 14:50
Parameter Result Qual MDL RL Units Maethod Prapared Analyzed QC Batch Note
Total organic 140, mg/L EPA 415.1 11/09/99 110999W22
carbon
Notes:

U-Undetected at reported level. J -reported value is estimated.

- % ( f -
Authorizedﬂmjc‘)

Date: November 11,1999

Monika Santucci

5C00 Brittonfield Parkway / Suite 300, Box 4942 / Syracuse, NY 13221 / (315) 437-0200
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. Galson

e~~~ Laboratories

™

5601 Kirkville Road

E. Syracuse, NY 13057-0369
Phone: (315) 432-5227

Fax: (335) 437-0571
www.galsenlabs.com

November 29, 1999

COH ELAP# 11626

Mr. Lowell McBumey

Blasland, Bouck & Lee

6723 Towpath Road

Box 66

Syracuse, NY 132101

Re:  Client Account# 10624 Login # L55803
Dear Mr. McBurmney:

Enclosed are the analytical results of the samples received by our laboratory November 15, 1999 and
subcontracted to Certified Environmental Services, Inc. Their report is enclosed in its entirety..

Please contact our Client Services Department at (315) 437-7252, extension 116, if you would like any
additional information regarding this report.

Thank you for using Galson Laboratories.

Sincerely,
Galson Laboratories

Fop L Lerrnii®,

F. Joseph Unangst
Laboratory Director

Enclosure(s)
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(\J‘ l—-J 1) Eer!iﬁEd ol
nvironm
J:_I::) Services, ?gc?

1401 Erie Bivd. East
Syracuse, NY 13210
Phone 315-478-2374

Fax 315-478-2107

REPORT OF ANALYSES

GRLSON LABORATORIES PROJECT NAME: L55803

6601 KIRKVILLE RD. EAST DATE: 11/23/99
E. SYRACUSE, NY 13057~
Attn: MR. MICHAEL BUCHANAN

SAMPLE NUMBER~ 202285 SAMPLE ID-~ LCW-4

DATE SAMPLED- 11/15/99

DATE RECEIVED- 11/16/99% SAMPLER~ Information Not Provided
TIME RECEIVED~ 1300 DELIVERED BY- M. Krause

Page 1 of 1

ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS METHOD DATE TIME BY
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMANDS SM18 521C 11/16/99 LRC

NYSPOH LAB ID NO. 11246 APPROVED BY:

SAMPLE MATRIX- WA
TIME SAMPLED- 130C
RECEIVED BY~ CAM

TYPE SAMPLE- Grab

RESULT UNITS

131. mg/L




Certified 1401 Erie Blvd. East

: Syracuse, NY 132
Envi I:Oﬂm ental E’%one 813?I5-478-23;’?1
Services, Inc. Fax 315-478.2107

REPORT OF ANALYSES

GALSON’ LasORATORIES PROJECT NAME: L55803
6601 KIRKVILLE RD. EAST DATE: 11/23/99

E. SYRACUSE, NY 13057-

Attn: MP. MICKAEL BUCHANAN

SAMPLE NUMBER- 202286 SAMPLE ID- LCW-2 SAMPLE MATRIX- WA
DATE SAMPLED- 11/15/99 TIME SAMPLED- 1330
DATE RECEIVED- 11/16/99 SAMPLER- Information Not Provided RECEIVED BY- CAM

TIME RECEIVED- 1300 DELIVERED BY- M. Krause TYPE SAMPLE-~ Grab

Page 1 of 1

ANALYSIS
ANALYSIS METHOD DATE TIME BY RESULT UNITS
BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMANDS SM18 5210 11/16/99 LRC 24.0 mg/L

NYSDOH LAB ID NO. 11246 APPROVED BY:




Blasland, Bouck & Lee
Project: PAS Site - Oswego

SDG: L55405
Login: 155405

GC/MS Volatiles Data Package
for samples collected
November 1, 1999

Data Package sent to:

Mr. Lowell McBurney
Blasland, Bouck & Lee
6723 Towpath Rd.
Box 66
Syracuse, NY 13214



M Galson
g Laboratories

Table of Contents - GC/MS Volatiles Data Package

Blasland, Bouck & Lee
Project: PAS Site - Oswego

SDG: L55405
Login: 155405




. Galson
— Laboratories

6601 Kirkville Road

E. Syracuse, NY 13057-0368
Phone: (315) 432-6227

Fax: (315) 437-0571
www.galsonlabs.com

Mr. Lowell McBurney
Blasland, Bouck & Lee
6723 Towpath Road, Box 66
Syracuse, NY 13214

RE: PAS Site, Oswego; Project No. 546.19.101
SDG L55405

The following package contains the analytical results of the samples submitted to our
laboratory on November 2, 1999. The samples were received intact and under proper
chain of custody. The temperature of the samples was checked upon receipt. The sample
temperature, as recorded with a temperature gun, was 3°C. The samples were assigned to
login and sample delivery group (SDG) L55405.

The samples were reported according to ASP Category B guidelines. Samples LR-6
and SS-3 were submitted for matrix spike and spike duplicate analyses. The samples
were analyzed by SW846 method 8260 for site specific volatile list.

I centify that this package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the
contract, both technically and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed in
the package review checklist. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data
package has been authorized by the laboratory manager or manager's designee, as
verified by the following signature.

Galson Laboratories

L Ll I8

Date: LV llin F,(999

25N



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE PREPARATICN AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY - VOLATILE

Sample ID Matrix Date Date Rec Date Date
Collected at Lab Extracted | Analyzed

BLIND DUP-1 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99 NA 1 05-NOV-99

L55405-8

BLIND DUP-2 SOIL 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99 NA (-OS-NOV-99

1.55405-17

BLIND DUP-2 RE SOIL 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99 L NA 05-NOV-98

1.55405-17 RE -

LR-6 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99 NA 03-NOV-99

L55405-1

LR-6MS WATER 01-NOV-95 02-NOV-9¢9 NA 02-NOV-99

1,55405-2 |

LR-6MSD WATER 01-NOV-9¢9 oz-Nov-99T NA 02-NOV-99

1.55405-3

LR-8 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99% NA 03-NOV-99

1.55405-4

M-21 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-95 NA 03 -NOV-99

L55405-5

M-25 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-39 NA 05-NOV-99

L55405-46

M-26 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99 NA 05-NOV-59

L55405-7

RINSE BLANK-1 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99 NA 03-NOV-99

155405-9

RINSE BLANK-1 WATER 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-99 NA 03 -NOV-99

1.55405-9

RINSE BLANK-2 WATER 01-NOV-99% 02-NOV-99 NA 02-NOV-99

L55405-156

S55-1 SOIL 01-NOV-59 02-NOV-9% NA 03-NOV-29

L55405-11

SS-3 SOIL 01-NOV-95 02-NOV-99 NA 03 -NOV-38§

155405-12

SS-3MS SOIL 01-NOV-8¢% 02-NOV-99 NA 03 -NOV-99

L55405-13




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY - VOLATILE

Sample ID Matrix Date Date Rec Date Date
Ccllected at Lab Extracted | Analyzed

55-3MSD SQOIL 01-NOV-99 02-NOV-399 NA 03-NOV-99

L55405-14

55-4A SOIL 01-NOV-59 02-NOV-39 NA 03-NOV-99

L55405-15

$5-4A RE SOIL 01-NOV-39 02-NOV-99 NA 05-NOV-93

[.55405-15 RE

TRIP BLANK WATER Q1-NCV-95 02-NOV-99 NA 03-NOV-99

L55405-~10 ‘

—




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMFLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY - VOLATILE

- 1
Sample ID Matrix Analytical ExtractionT Auxilary | Dil/Cenc
Protocol Method Clean up Facteor

SWg46 8260
BLIND DUP-1 WATER Na 1
1.55405-8

SW846 8260
BLIND DUP-2 SOIL NA 1
L55405-17

SWB46 8260
BLIND DUP-2 RE SOIL NA 1
L$5405-17 RE

Sw846 8260 1
LR-% WATER NA 1
L55405-1

SwWwg46 85260
LR-&MS WATER NA 1
1L55405-2

Sw846 8250
LR-6MSD WATER NA 1
155405-3

SW846 8260
LR-8 WATER NA i
L55405-4

Swg84e 8260
M-21 WATER NA A
L55405-5

SW846 8260
M-25 WATER NA 1
L55405-6

SW846 8260
M-25 WATER NA 1
L554058-7

SW844 8260}
RINSE BLANK-1 WATER NA 1
L55405-~9

Swg4e 82690
RINSE BLANK-1 WATER NA 1
1.55405-9

SW84a6 8260
RINSE BLANK-2 WATER NA 1
L55405-1¢

SW846 BZ260
585-1 SCIL NA 1
L55405-11 .

SW846 8260
S5-3 SQCIL Na 1
1L55405-12

Swg84s 82Ze6Q
SS~3MS SOIL NA I

L55405-13




NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

SAMPLE PREPARATION AND ANALYSIS SUMMARY - VOLATILE
Sample ID Matrix Analytical!| Extracticn Auxilary Dil/Cenc
Protocol Method Clean up Factor
SW846 8260
SS-3MSD SOIL NA 1
1,55405-14
SW846 8260
S5-4A SOIL Na 1
1,55405-15
SW846 8260
SS-4A RE SOIL NA 1
1,55435-15 RE | L,
SW846 8260 L
TRIP BLANK WATER NA 1
1.55405-~10




GALSON
LABORATORIES
GGO| Kirkville Road East

=

Company Name

AT -

[ slandard Service
[ - *Rush Service

Pagse

o-

PARAMETERS IFON ANALYSIS

Ct.' S

LN

® ST ™ E Syracuse, NY 13057 | Project Name / Number c.a:. qm_:mmw\_& by. M |
315-432-0508 gn Chix 90 Ph# (1) E 900
800-850-0500 i, [5.10/ Fach{ )=~ :
Send Aeport lo: [ p1red m(Bu PAIx Send Involce to: % X
b T { LIAK. s
| - A.L‘
PO# ___ SYpld./0) = | |
IS
SAMPLE ID Chaln of Custody Record £ dmﬂ
rm_uoqm_oi D Number of
L5405~ 1L59405-2  [5h5405-3

[ N
SAMPLER'S z>i smh ..h\&\\\b.& N

m_mzhacwr\\Ma y VOC Pres U P AU NA
/ g -
sampLES R m_ﬁ_rmsmzm% BY: SANPLES RECEIVED B! Cuslody Seal Intact? M.am T. Ne [INA

N

NAME: \nﬂ HzZam DATE: aﬁ@.\ 77 | NAME: DATE: Shipment Complete? ves 1Mo

SIGNATU m.? AR«I TIME: SIGNATURE: TIME: T 3 oc 718 B TM™

NAME: DATE: Recelved For Laboratory By: DATE: emp

[SiGNt  3E: TIME: (Slgnature) TIME:

NANE- DATF Racalad For i shoml.  Bv: DATE T (| Akt ] . . A

-1 .-

—r




'om_mo:

== Laboratories

6601 Kirkville Road East
E. Syracuse, New York 13057
315 437-725, - 888-577-5227

Company Name

ﬁn. Name / Number

& -

-

Send Report to: ‘E%FEEI Send Involce lo:
. Dl "Tad.

Dale requested by:

YR 7/A ﬂtb

Tum-Around Tima

Slandard Service
* Rush Service

Page K

PARAMETENS FON ANALYSIS

_

SAMPLE 1D

Fax#{ )- -
(7). 7 a0 ]
] : M M
o b ___SYLTY o4y
| M,
[ TYPE | Chaln of Custody Reécord Ww i
Laboratory Number v

ah4

S E

[

4]

REMARKS: mww. N m m

(HiatoGanitive ; 1], o&gmm\ 2, géﬁgv}l;!‘

-~ 3
SAMPLER'S NAMET | ( Eg

msza_._wm\ w§\\\ll\ VOC Pres U P AU NA
SAMPLES RELINQUISHED BY: m>zunmm RECEIVED BY: Cuslody Seal Intact? Ulves UiNo LINA.
NAME: =~ T l DATE: /] NAME: DATE: Shiptnent Camplele? [1ves |1No
SIGNATURE; ,:L\\b\\. TIME: Nn_ mm SIGNATURE: TIME: . 5
NAME: e DATE: Recelved For Laboralory By: DATE: Tewp 3 cc 15 1B M 1Y
SIGNA™ 1E: TIME: (Slgnature) TIME: -
NAME: DATE: Recelved For Labgralc  Jy: DATE: E. el L |




Sample Login Snheet

Cooler Number: ! Page | of |
Samples received by (print name): "M Krouse
Samples received by (signature): = Y-S
Case #: __LSSUNS ]
socs [SSURS | Login # Client ID Remarks
Login date: | 2139
_REMARKS: L55 dos - 1231 E G
1. Custody Present/@ \ _.q L - 8
| Seals ... Intact/ Broken | -51M-2
2. Custody Seal # A -6 |M-25
| Walkdn? ... Yes/No -2 1mM-A
3. CoC Cm%/m -8 Ainp Dup -/
L Records A ~9 | finse_Blant -
4. Traffic éepts Present/ Absent ~10|Teip Blant
Packing List (A -1 S$s-/
‘|5, Aimbil Airbil / Sticker ~12{ 55-3
NP pragent/ Absant |- 151SS-yn
& Alrbill # sooltmin | -k|fnse Blenk-z
v ~17|B)ino Dup-2
T. SampieTag#@stad'/thUsted -39S -3 %
] J =4 135-3 msD
8. Sampla- @ Broken
Condition Laaking
9. Does the information
Agree? @lNa
1. Date Rec'd W l2jaey
11. Tme Recd 1350 m/m
" {12, Temperatura: _"-'5' ]
(use Temp. Gun)




Galson Laborataries Internal Chain of Custody Receipt and Termination Form

Client: 23 L PES Coewga - Page _| of
v ]
Login: LS S5dCS * = See attached pH adjustment sheet

P =TI \2- &"‘1 & 15T P VTSR = Validated Time of Sampie Recaipt

NR = None retumed, entire sample used

[

contrs;storage Analytes
gl f Cliant D Macrix | pH | Rec’'d| Area Clrcle Requesss

Hazard Cancamersg

Lavel NFaken /Retnid

R LR-G  mslmsy ) | WA & ’GCMSWH@%OB E /%

4] 1R-8 | 1112 ( 4  §
|
|

| 5

| -]

~5] M-\ K / g
(o m-A5 ( } q §
-7 m- Al J ’ ! ' / s

-8 ?jtm{ Dup-t ’ ’ 9 / 3
- 9|R.nse. BlamX-] 1 | [ 1 [
10 [Telp Rlani e 1 i
1l ss- ~ll L~ i &
2314 55-5 o . / :
-:-45 K-4A 1 | i ;B
o |ginse Ronk -2 | W I ' K
-7 Rlind Dop-2 N Y / '
ik
| | -}
| | —
| —
B
| =

|- /

| N /

R f

Total # cf contairers cn this page: éq otal % TakeSq
[l

] N P
Sample siorage qone by: Ak PR ek an 1| ( Al (date / time) otal # Retn'&H
Pl . . ‘
X Samole discosal done by: on {date / time) o
Released to {sig} Released by {sig) on ‘date / ime)
etumea by (s1g) Retumed to (sig) on (date / time]




Galson Laboratories Internal Chain of Custody Receipt and Termination Form

ent: 2L PAS Clwezac, Page | of
! - = -
gin: L55dCH * = See attached pH adjustment sheet
< iz \"1 Q. 15T Fron— VTSR = Validated Time of Sample Receipt
NR = None retumed, entire sample used

Contrs|Storage Anaiytes | Mazard Containersg
In § Cllent 10 Matrix | pH |Rec'd| Ares Clrg t ~{_Level ¥laken/Retnd

n L—Q"L’ M')IMSQ Ww) ne ) /(CMS\”‘,% {‘éif.-,b)

-4 LR-§ it/ f

-51 m=12l RN |

- | meas NERENEN

-7 m-Alb } / \ /
- ’Ejmc{ DLl ! ' ‘ /
-~ QR nse. Bem¥-| J \ ( /

|
|
10 |Teig Blaay | b || |
“1] ss-i oL
AEX 35-3 b | | /
b
i3

-l S5-us . N:

g 2\032.1%‘(’!‘\1.-1-
-7 B\ﬁd. Dup- L

e

s
.
f ;
/ !
- /
| | 1
] | i
Total # of containers on this page: ‘.}j"t B ctal # Takegs
23
Sampie storage aane by: A HLQL‘:L on | [(2’— I‘H 7531?(;;@ /time} W otal # Retn'd
. Samnle disposal done by: an (date / time) | y [CL
‘ — - e & ___. —
Refeased to i mzﬁslgj Released by ~ . N _ o (sig)on 1 =222 )T < ugare / ume)

Qetumed by ol {sig) Retumed to Ll (sigyon '~ ~ (date / time}

. e erer———— - . ma e w— - 4
e . e s oy — . e e e . - - - —



Galson Laboratories Internal Chain of Custody Receipt and Terminauon rouin

Page _| of

jent AL PHS Chsta

.ogin: LSSQOS
s lzlqa yso -

* = See attachad pH adjustment sheet }

VTSR = Validated Time of Sample Reaceipt

NR = None retumed, entire sample used ’

contrs|storage Anatytes Hazardgfntamers@
sin{ Cllent 1D Matrix | oM | Rec’'d| Area Circle Requestss Level ken/ Reﬂ
TH R0 mylmey w2 D l Gems yoe (32LC) E &
-4 LR-F IR { g
-s[m-n IR | 8 &
“b | Mm-24 | L | | /
-7 m-2l ik / =~'
-8 | Bind pep-! INAE .8
- 1R e BNlemX - l ] ( 8
-10 [Telp &lank v [ K
~1t] 58~ el - } YR
2/314) 55-5 0 | X/ B
gl E-un \ 2 | I VR
- . g | Pi0%e Aonkl A W ' ‘ j / i
-7 Rlind Dup- 2 J' J _l[ v / :
- / ‘
| N
| M
| -
‘ gy ‘
| |
, I ] ‘ / _
| ] 1 |
| ] /
Total # of contamers on this page: /Qq fl otal # —T/'ake
Sample storage done by: A %Vulug_! on H{f"[(ﬁ 7Pﬁ;;!te/lime} £ ota) # Retr g
_Samole disposaidone by ______________ on___ _ (date/ time) 1 __:_/’___
Released to—(f/ ?7,,&5,,., (sig) Releasec by Koo {sig) Ong%f’ i fike f."."lea(e ; ume)

: /! N

= PN, > A . . i . - A2
i Wbt Y __(sig) Retumed to __< +Mig o, -+ (sig) an ek LT e time

S e e ey




GC/MS Volatiles

Sample Data



1A

SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

BLIND DUP-1

L« Name: GALSON LABORATCRIES Contract: Blasland, B

Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405

Matrix: {(soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-8

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110508

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/%9

$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/05/99

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1

Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3-~----~-- 1,1-Dichlorocethane 5 U
T71-43-2-~~-==-u- Benzene .7 9]
108-88~3-=-~-=-=-- Toluene 5 U
108-90-T=--=~==m=- Chlorcbenzene 5 U
100-41~4--=-~=-~-- Ethylbenzene 5 U
000-00-0=--==-~=~- m,p-Xylene 5 U
95-47-6~=~-~=-~- o-Xylene 5 19]

TORM - CLP VQCA



. 1A SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

BLIND DUP-2

—~b Name: GALSON LABORATOCRIES Contract: Blasland, B

Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: LS5405

Matrix: (soil/water} Soil Lab Sample ID: L55405-17

Sample wt/vol: S (g/mL) g Lab File ID: BCl10510

Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99

$Moisture: not dec. 30 Date Analyzed: 11/05/5%

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Diluticon Factor: 1

Soil Extract Volume: {ul) Soil Aligquot Volume: (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q
75-34-3---=c>=--- 1,1-Dichlorecethane 14 U
71-43-2-=~~-=ou-- Benzene 14 U
108-88-3-~====== Toluene 14 9]
108~90-7-~~=-~--- Chlorobenzene 14 U
100-41-¢-~-~-~-—~—~ Ethylbenzene 14 o]
000-00-0-~~=~—==~ m,p-Xylene 14 9]
95-47-6-~=-==v=- o-Xylene 14 92

FORM I CLP2 VOA



1A

SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

—ab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES
Lab Code: Case No.: 1
Matrix: (soil/water) Soil

Sample wt/vol: S (g/mL) g
Level: {(low/med) LOW

$Moisture: not dec. 30

SAS No.:

BLIND DUP-2 RE

Contract: Blasland, B

SDG No.: L55405
Lab Sample ID: LS5%405-17RE

Lab File ID: BCl110514

Date Received: 11/02/99

Date Analyzed: 11/05/99

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q
75-34-3maccnnean 1,1-Dichloroethane 14 U
TLl=-43-2-=ccee-u-=- Benzene 14 1]
108-88-3-===ne== Toluene 1la U
108-90-7~=-~===== Chlorobenzene 14 og
100-41l-4-~-~~-->- Ethylbenzene 14 92
000-00-0-~~=~==-~ m,p-Xylene 14 9]
95-47~8~~~~~-=n-- o-Xylene 14 o

FORM I CLZ VOA



. 1A SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
LR-6
ib Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405
Matrix: (soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-1
Sample wt/vol: S (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110305
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/03/99
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3---=--w=n-~ 1,1-Dichloroethane 9
Tl-43-2~-=cv=w=-= Benzene .7 o)
108-88-3-=-=-~=-=-~ Toluene 5 U
108-90-7----=-~~~ Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-~41-4-----m-u- Ethylbenzene g U
000-00-0-~-==vv=~ m, p-Xylene 5 U
9547 -6----=-nu= o-Xylene 5 U

FORM I CLP VOA

!
.
.



. 1A SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

LR-8
. .b Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Cecde: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405
Matrix: (soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-4
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110308
Level: {(low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99%
$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/03/99
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Seil Aliquot Volume: (ulL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOQUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3-cce-mu-= 1,1-Dichlorcethane 5 U
T1l~43-2~-w--u-u- Benzene 34
108-88-3-----~-~ Toluene 5 19
108-90-7-w--cau- Chlorobenzene 8
100~41l-4~--=~~--~ Ethylbenzene 5 19
000-00-0-~==~==~ m, p-Xylene 5 U
95 ~4T-fmmmmmm e o-Xylene 5 u

FORM I CLZ? VOA



. 1A SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
M-21
L . Name: GALSON LABORATCRIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405
Matrix: {(soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-5
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110309
Level: {(low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/03/99
GC Column: HP-§24 ID: .25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3-=---cn--- 1l,1l-Dichlorcethane 5 ug
T71l-43-2 v Benzane 19
108-88-3-=-~=~==-~ Tolueane 5 U
108-90~T==veme = Chlorobenzene 6
100-41-4--==~=~~ Ethylbenzene S U
000-00-0-=~=-~=-=~- m,p-Xylene 5 U
95-47-=~=mmmmme o-Xylene S U

FORM I CLZ2 VOA



SAMPLE NO.

L55405

{(uL)

. 1A
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
M-25

- «b Name: GALSCN LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.:
Matrix: (soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: LS55405-6
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110506
Level: {low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/05/99
GC Column: HP-§24 ID: .25 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: {uL) Soil Aliquot Volume:

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPQUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3----;----1,l-Dichloroethane =1 U
Tle43-2cccccacea Banzene 6
108-88-3-~-=-~-- Toluene Y J
108-90-T-~cem=wa Chlorobenzene 3 J
100-41-4~=~=m=m~ Ethylbenzene 5 9)
000-00-0~---=~~-- m,p-Xylene 5 9)
95-47~f-=~m= == o-Xylene S 9

fORM I CLP VOA



. 1A SAMPLE NO.
VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET
M-26
ib Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405
Matrix: (seil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: LS55405-7
Sample wt/vol: S (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BCl10507
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/05/99
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ull)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPQUND {(ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3----n-uaa- 1,l1-Dichloroethane 5 U
71-43-2-=~~=-==~ Benzene .7 U
108-88~3-~=~=~~- Toluene 5 U
108-90-7----—=-~~ Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4--~=--==~ Ethylbenzene 5 |8
000-00~0-~-=-=~=~ m, p~Xylene 5 U
95-47-6---~-o-—= o-Xylene 5 03

FORM I CLZ2 VOA

61



1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANATLYSIS DATA SHEET

SAMPLE NO.

RINSE BLANK-1

Lab Name: GALSON LABORATORIES Contract: Blasland, B

Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405

Matrix: (soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-9

Sample wt/vol: S (g/mL) mL Lab File ID: BC110306

Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99

$Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/03/99

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1

Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: (ul)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/l Q
75-34-3--~--=-vc-~-- 1,1-DPichloroethane S U
71-43-2-~=~=-=-== Benzene .7 U
108-88-3-~--=-~=~- Toluene 5 9
108-90-7--~--~-- Chlorcobenzene 5 U
100-41-4----=--~- Ethylbenzene 5 U
000-00~0--~~=<=- m,p-Xylene 5 U
95-47-6~~--"~—m- o~-Xylene 5 U

FORM I CLP VQA



1A

SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

RINSE BLANK-2

D Name: GALSON LABOQRATORIES Contract: Blasland, B
Lab Code: Case No.: 1 SAS No.: SDG No.: L55405
Matrix: (soil/water) Water Lab Sample ID: L55405-16
Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL}) mL Lab File ID: BCl1l0214
Level: (low/med) LOW Date Received: 11/02/99
*Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 11/02/99
GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (ul) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL}
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Xg) ug/l Q
7S-34-3-~-w—w-n- 1,1-Dichloxcethane 5 9)
TLl-43-2-=~=n=-v== Benzene .7 U
108-88~3--=-~=-=-- Toluene 5 T
108-90-7T---=---—- Chlorobenzene 5 U
100-41-4---~=-~—~ Ethylbenzene 5 6]
000-00-0--==-==-= m, p-Xylene 5 0]
95-47-6~-~-~o—-~- o~Xylene ) 8

FORM I CLZ VOA



1A

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET

Lo Name: GALSON LABORATCRIES
Lab Code: Case No.: 1
Matrix: (soil/water) Soil

Sample wt/vol: 5 (g/mL) g
Level: (low/med) LOW

¥Moisture: not dec. 28

SAMPLE NO.
55-1
Contract: Blasland, B
SAS No.: SDG No.: LS5405

Lab Sample ID: L55405-11

Lab File ID: BC110319

Date Received: 11/02/99

Date Analyzed: 11/03/99

GC Column: HP-624 ID: .25 {(mm) Dilution Factor: 1
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: (uL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) ug/kg Q@
75-34-3-=--=uc~=- 1,1-Dichloroethane 14 U
71-43-2-~-—mmm Benzene 14 6)
108-88-3~-~=-~=~- Toluene 14 U
108-90-T--=-=~==~ Chlorobenzene 14 U
100~4l-4-~=v~=m-= Ethylbenzene 14 6
000-00-0=-==m==~= m, p-~-Xylene 14 9]
95-47-6=-wvmmamm o-Xylene 14 oy

FORM I CL? VOA
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Ms. Patricia Simmons / 4(\4\”‘5'
Central New York Remedial Section : ) T
New York Remediation Branch T v
Emergency and Remedial Response Division W' W kdf
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II - "V)\'k&
20* Floor, 290 Broadway ~\
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New York, NY 10007 w7

v M/{/W/‘(\J;VMFKJ
R

Subject: Quarterly Progress Report }jo oy p P‘
Operations and Maintenance and Long Term Monitoring Activities 4\@
PAS Site - Oswego, NY ‘%\‘ NJX \,

Dear Ms. Simmons: Vs Mfd—/

r
The October 1999 Quarterly Progress Report is submitted under Consent Decree 98-CV0112NPMGID fd:j,l'
operation, maintenance and long-term monitoring activities at the PAS Site in Oswego, New York (Consen :
Decree) is attached. This attaclgled Progress Report, which covers the period July 1999 through September 3-‘
1999, conforms with the requirements of Paragraph 30 of the Consent Decree, which was entered on August r}' ‘A_g_

10, 1998.
Johw 5t
If you have any quesgions, please call me at (206) 780-6852. Teﬂ‘f ang L are n\ec-h'nj
Wl-l'h- ep A n \chmﬁ W,
C% \{dw ow\- Gncllwhﬂ' Mr'zkf
be -aﬂ:m?n'ﬁ'e (Amd easﬁ fora
?]‘MM"-“'['I f!,pﬁf‘[' 'F« €PA.

‘_Y'

|
|
j

Mark Valentine
T want {0 mme To some
ésf.gmm‘ft on this stve Pn‘o.r +to
cc:  Performing Settling Defendants ouv mu{‘"’a .
J. Singerman, U.S. EPA Region II d g_m{ o] 2a]45

G. Rider, NYSDEC, Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation
C. Branagh, NYSDEC, Region 7 Office

R. Heerkens, NYDOH, Oﬂie of Public Health

L. McBumey, BBLES

10059
- e Allentown, PA « Clinton. NJ « Danville, IN « Knoxville, TN * Livonia, MI » Palo Alto, CA

Riverside, CA « St. Charles. IL ¢+ Sarascta. FL + Seattle, WA + Sumsbury, CT « Waltham, MA X s
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QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

Pollution Abatement Services Site - Oswego, New York

OCTOBER 9,1999

PROJECT NAME: Pollution Abatement Services Site
Oswego, New York
Operation, Maintenance and Long-Term Monitoring Activities

PERIOD COVERED: JULY - SEPTEMBER 1999

ACTIONS TAKEN TOWARD COMPLIANCE DURING PREVIOUS QUARTER (JUL - SEP 1999).

. Conducted leachate removal activities at the sitein accordance with the USEPA-approved Operation, Maintenance
and Long-term Monitoring Plan (OMMP) (BBL Environmental Services, 1998). BBL Environmental Services
(BBLES) removed a total of 42,208 gallons of leachate during the third quarter of 1999. Four leachate removal
events were conducted during the quarter. Specific quantities of leachate removed during each month, along with
removal dates and manifest numbers, are described i this progress report under the section entitled Documentation
of Removal Activities. Subsequent to each removal event, leachate and ground water were disposed of at the
BFI/CECOS treatment and disposal facility in Niagara Falls, New York. BBL Environmental Services (BBLES)
coordinated the leachate removal program. Buffalo Fuels Corporation was the transportation subcontractor.

. BBLES performed operational ground-water elevation monitoring (mcludes SWW- and LCW-series wells) at the
site on July 6 and 19, August 6 and 18, and September 7 and 20 i accordance with the OMMP,

. BBLES performed routine maintenance activities in accordance with the OMMP. These routine maintenance
activities mcluded inspection of spill control materials and trimming and clearing of the concrete drainage troughs,
as well as trimming around the storage shed, leachate collection tank, and electrical boxes. On August 18, the
mterior SWW wells were re-labeled using a white pamt marker to better identify these well locations. In addition,
the entrance gate was adjusted shightly to reduce the clearance space beneath the gate and “No Trespassing” signs
were mstalled on the perimeter fence to maintain site security.

. BBLES also performed non-routine maintenance activities that included replacement of the Gorman-Rupp leachate
collection pumps at LCW-1 and LCW-3 with Grundfos stamless steel submersible pumps (Model No. 40-8-20-7 -
See July 1999 Quarterly Progress Report for Gnundfos pump documentation.) The LCW-1 and LCW-3 pumps
werereplaced an July 19 and September 7, respectively. The operation of the newly-installed Gnmdfos pumps was
tested and determined to be performing, properly The two Gorman-Rupp pumps removed were decontaminated
and stored in the storage shed at the site.
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ACTION ITEMS FOR FOLLOWING QUARTER (OCT - DEC 1999):

. Leachate removal activities will be performed in October, November and December 1999 in accordance with the
OMMP. Table 1 provides a schedule for operation and monitoring activities for the period July through September
1999 (In addition, the tentative schedule for operation and mamitoring activities for the period October through
November 1999 is also shown on Table 1.) The planned leachate removal activities include pumping 15,000
gallons of leachate during the first week of the month, or whatever volume can be efficently removed during a one-
day pumping event, up to 15,000 gallons. The ground-water slurry wall wells and leachate wells will be monitored
during the beginning of the third week of the month. If the leachate elevations measured during the third week
mdicate that an additional 10,000 gallons of removable leachate has accumulated m the trenches, then a
contingency removal event will be promptly scheduled to remove the 10,000 gallons of additional leachate.

. BBLES will perform routine maintenance activities including inspection of spill control materials, site perimeter
fence, french drams and concrete drainage trenches. The french drains and concrete drainage trenches will be
cleared of vegetation, as necessary. These maintenance activities will be performed in accordance with the OMMP.

ANTICIPATED DELAYS/PROBLEMS:

. The Performing Settling Defendants (PSDs) are waiting for USEPA’s approval of the Environmental Protection
Easement and Restrictive Covenant to be used in obtaining mstitutional controls for the Site. The PSDs will
proceed with best efforts to obtain mstitutional controls in accordance with the Consent Decree upon USEPA
approval of the Environmental Protection Easement and Restrictive Covenant.

RESULTS OF FIELD ACTIVITIES:

. Ground-water elevation data collected on July 6 and 19, August 2 and 16, and September 7 and 20, 1999 are
attached (See Attachment 1).

. The routine leachate disposal and inspection checklists are attached (See Attachment 2).

DOCUMENTATION OF REMOVAL ACTIVITIES:
. Hazardous Waste Manifests and Gallons Removed (See Attachment 3)

. Waste Treatment/Disposal Certification (See Attachment 4)
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MONTHLY REMOVAL QUANTITIES

The manthly leachate removal events are summarized in the following,

July 1999
NYB5664789 4,804 7/1/99 .
II; NYB5664798 5317 2/7/99 |

July 1999 Total = 10,121 gallons

August 1999
NYB5664834 5.576 8/6/99
NYB5664816 5,175 8/6/99
NYB5664807 5,944 8/18/99
L NvBse64s2s 5137 _8/18/00 |

August 1999 Total = 21,832 gallons

September 1999

September 1999 Total = 10,255 gallons



de maximis

CUMULATIVE REMOVAL QUANTITIES

Cumulative gallons removed during quarter 42,208 gal
under OMMP (July thru September 1999)

HISTORICAL SUMMARY OF LEACHATE REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

1991 Dupont:
IGR Order 1992 (298 -1293) 221,808
2192 - 10/94) 1993 337,619
1994 (194-10/94) 254 898
Subxotal 814,325
DuPont:
1994 (From 10/94) 50,683
1995 279,164
1996 (T 5/96) 119.901
Subtotal (To 5/96) 449,748
1994
IR Order | HCECE 163,446
10/94 - 10/98) ’
( 1997 269371
_1998 (1/98-10/98 207,541
Subtotal $40358
94 IGR Order Total 1,090,106
Final IGR Total 1,904,431
- oMM BFI/CECOS: ,
Consent Decree | 1998 (11/98-12/98} ] 18,423
{Beginning 11/98) 1999 (Previous) 104,181
L 1 1999 (7/99 - 9/99) - 42208 - -
: ) OMM Subtotat - ] 164,812
GRAND TOTAL i 2,069,243
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